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$V GHVFULEHG EHORZ WKH &LW\ KDV LVVXHG D GHYHORSPHQW RUGHU ZKLFK LV XQUHDVRQDEOH
DQGRU XQIDLUO\ EXUGHQVRPH DJDLQVW WKH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU E\ GHQ\LQJ D YDULDQFH DSSOLFDWLRQ WR
DOORZDEDVNHWEDOOFRXUWDQGFKLOGUHQ¶VSOD\VHWLQWKHZHWODQGEXIIHUDQGWRDOORZDIRRWIHQFH
DURXQG WKH EDVNHWEDOO FRXUW 6HH  9$5 ³9DULDQFH $SSOLFDWLRQ´  7KLV DFWLRQ LV
XQUHDVRQDEOH EHFDXVH WKH &LW\ RI 6DIHW\ +DUERU %RDUG RI $SSHDOV JUDQWHG D YDULDQFH IRU WKH
EDVNHWEDOOFRXUWWRHQFURDFKLQWKHZHWODQGZKLFKWKH3URSHUW\2ZQHUGLGQRWDVNIRU EHFDXVH
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$SSOLFDWLRQIDLOVWRDFFXUDWHO\UHIOHFWWKHDFWLRQWDNHQE\WKH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVEHFDXVHLWIDLOVWR
DFNQRZOHGJHWKHYDULDQFHWKH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVDSSURYHG([KLELW%

3XUVXDQWWRVHFWLRQ  )ORULGD6WDWXWHVD5HTXHVWIRU5HOLHIPXVWFRQWDLQ
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D  $EULHIVWDWHPHQWRIWKHRZQHU¶VSURSRVHGXVHRIWKHSURSHUW\
E  $VXPPDU\RIWKHGHYHORSPHQWRUGHURUGHVFULSWLRQRIWKHHQIRUFHPHQWDFWLRQ
$ FRS\ RI WKH GHYHORSPHQW RUGHU RU WKH GRFXPHQWDWLRQ RI DQ HQIRUFHPHQW
DFWLRQDWLVVXHPXVWEHDWWDFKHGWRWKHUHTXHVW
F  $EULHIVWDWHPHQWRIWKHLPSDFWRIWKHGHYHORSPHQWRUGHURUHQIRUFHPHQWDFWLRQ
RQWKHDELOLW\RIWKHRZQHUWRDFKLHYHWKHSURSRVHGXVHRIWKHSURSHUW\DQG
G  $FHUWLILFDWHRIVHUYLFHVKRZLQJWKHSDUWLHVLQFOXGLQJWKHJRYHUQPHQWDOHQWLW\
VHUYHG

$
%ULHI6WDWHPHQWRIWKH2ZQHU¶V3URSRVHG8VHRIWKH3URSHUW\

7KH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU SURSRVHV WR XVH WKH 3URSHUW\ DV D VLQJOH IDPLO\ KRPH ZLWK D
EDVNHWEDOOFRXUWDQGFKLOGUHQ¶VSOD\VHWLQWKHEDFN\DUG7KH3URSHUW\2ZQHUSURSRVHVWRKDYHD
IRRWIHQFHDURXQGWKHEDVNHWEDOOFRXUWWRSURWHFWWKHDGMDFHQWZHWODQGVIURPHTXLSPHQWDQGWR
SURWHFWFKLOGUHQIURPIDOOLQJLQWRWKHZHWODQGV7KH3URSHUW\LV]RQHG6LQJOH)DPLO\5HVLGHQWLDO
 ³5´ DQGLVLQWKH5HVLGHQWLDO/RZ ³5/´ )XWXUH/DQG8VHFDWHJRU\

%
'HVFULSWLRQRIWKH(QIRUFHPHQW$FWLRQ

2Q-XO\WKH3URSHUW\2ZQHUDSSOLHGIRUWKH9DULDQFH$SSOLFDWLRQ2Q2FWREHU
  WKH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU VXEPLWWHG DQ DPHQGHG 9DULDQFH $SSOLFDWLRQ ([KLELW & 2Q
2FWREHU   &LW\ 6WDII SURYLGHG D VWDII UHSRUW UHFRPPHQGLQJ GHQLDO RI WKH 9DULDQFH
$SSOLFDWLRQ ³6WDII5HSRUW´ DQGUHFRPPHQGHGGHQLDORQDYDULDQFHDSSOLFDWLRQWKDWWKH3URSHUW\
2ZQHU GLG QRW DSSO\ IRU²D YDULDQFH IRU D IRRW HQFURDFKPHQW LQWR WKH ZHWODQG IRU WKH
EDVNHWEDOOFRXUW([KLELW'2Q2FWREHUWKH&LW\RI6DIHW\+DUERU%RDUGRI$SSHDOV
PRYHGWRGHQ\WKH9DULDQFH$SSOLFDWLRQEXWDSSURYHGWKHIRRWYDULDQFHVXJJHVWHGE\VWDIILQ
WKH6WDII5HSRUW([KLELW% ³'HYHORSPHQW2UGHU´ 

7KH&LW\¶V'HYHORSPHQW2UGHULVXQUHDVRQDEOHEHFDXVHWKH'HYHORSPHQW2UGHUIDLOVWR
DFFXUDWHO\UHIOHFWWKHDFWLRQWDNHQE\WKH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVDWWKH2FWREHUKHDULQJ7KH
%RDUG RI $SSHDOV DSSURYHG D YDULDQFH WKDW ZDV QRW UHTXHVWHG E\ WKH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU IRU DQ
HQFURDFKPHQWLQWRWKHZHWODQGDQGGHQLHGWKH9DULDQFH$SSOLFDWLRQIRUHQFURDFKPHQWVLQWRWKH
ZHWODQGEXIIHU+RZHYHUWKHYDULDQFHWKDWWKH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVDSSURYHGLVQRWPHQWLRQHGLQ
WKH 'HYHORSPHQW 2UGHU 7KH RQO\ UHDVRQ WKLV YDULDQFH ZDV GLVFXVVHG DW WKH %RDUG RI $SSHDOV
KHDULQJZDVEHFDXVHVWDIIVXJJHVWHGLWLQWKH6WDII5HSRUW7KH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVWRRNDFWLRQRQ
WKLV VXJJHVWLRQ DQG DSSURYHG WKH YDULDQFH 7KDW LV DQ RIILFLDO DFWLRQ RI WKH %RDUG RI $SSHDOV
DIIHFWLQJWKH3URSHUW\WKDWZDVQRWUHIOHFWHGLQWKH'HYHORSPHQW2UGHU

7KH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU GLG QRW DSSO\ IRU D YDULDQFH IRU D IRRW ZHWODQG HQFURDFKPHQW
EHFDXVH WKH EDVNHWEDOO FRXUW GRHV QRW HQFURDFK LQWR WKH ZHWODQG 7KH )ORULGD 'HSDUWPHQW RI
(QYLURQPHQWDO 3URWHFWLRQ ³)'(3´  ZHQW WR WKH 3URSHUW\ DQG GHWHUPLQHG WKDW WKHUH ZDV QR
HQFURDFKPHQW LQWR WKH ZHWODQG WKURXJK DQ ,QIRUPDO 'HWHUPLQDWLRQ 9HULILFDWLRQ OHWWHU 6HH
([KLELW ) WR ([KLELW & +RZHYHU VWDII GLVUHJDUGHG )'(3¶V GHWHUPLQDWLRQ DQG DGGHG D IRXUWK
YDULDQFHUHTXHVWLQLWV6WDII5HSRUWDQGWKH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVJUDQWHGWKLVYDULDQFH
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7KH3URSHUW\ 2ZQHUSURYLGHGFRPSHWHQW VXEVWDQWLDO HYLGHQFH WKURXJKH[SHUWWHVWLPRQ\
IURP D FLYLO HQJLQHHU HFRORJLVW DQG ODQG XVH SODQQHU LQ DGGLWLRQ WR )'(3¶V ,QIRUPDO
'HWHUPLQDWLRQ/HWWHU&RPSHWHQWVXEVWDQWLDOHYLGHQFHLV

   HYLGHQFH DV ZLOO HVWDEOLVK D VXEVWDQWLDO EDVLV RI IDFW IURP ZKLFK WKH IDFW DW
LVVXHFDQEHUHDVRQDEO\LQIHUUHG:HKDYHVWDWHGLWWREHVXFKUHOHYDQWHYLGHQFHDV
D UHDVRQDEOH PLQG ZRXOG DFFHSW DV DGHTXDWH WR VXSSRUW D FRQFOXVLRQ    >7@KH
HYLGHQFHUHOLHGXSRQWRVXVWDLQWKHXOWLPDWHILQGLQJVKRXOGEHVXIILFLHQWO\UHOHYDQW
DQG PDWHULDO WKDW D UHDVRQDEOH PLQG ZRXOG DFFHSW LW DV DGHTXDWH WR VXSSRUW WKH
FRQFOXVLRQUHDFKHG´

3ROODUG Y 3DOP %HDFK &RXQW\  6R G   )OD WK '&$   SHU FXULDP 
TXRWLQJ'H*URRWY6KHIILHOG6RG )OD )'(3¶V,QIRUPDO'HWHUPLQDWLRQ
FRQVWLWXWHG FRPSHWHQW VXEVWDQWLDO HYLGHQFH WKDW WKH EDVNHWEDOO FRXUW GRHV QRW HQFURDFK LQWR WKH
ZHWODQGDQGVWDIIWKHRQO\H[SHUWRSLQLRQIRUWKH&LW\IDLOHGWRUHEXWWKDWFRPSHWHQWVXEVWDQWLDO
HYLGHQFH 7KH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU¶V HFRORJLVW DQG FLYLO HQJLQHHU FRQFOXGHG WKDW WKHUH ZDV QR
VLJQLILFDQWLPSDFWRQWKHZHWODQGV\VWHPRUWKHERG\RIZDWHUIURPWKHSOD\VHWEDVNHWEDOOFRXUW
RU IHQFH 7KH 3URSHUW\ 2ZQHU¶V ODQG XVH SODQQHU GHWHUPLQHG WKDW WKLV XVH LV FRQVLVWHQW ZLWK
UHFUHDWLRQDO XVHV FRPPRQO\ DVVRFLDWHG ZLWK VLQJOH IDPLO\ KRPHV WKDW WKH 3URSHUW\ LV KLJKO\
XQLTXHGXHWRWKHVLJQLILFDQWZHWODQGVDQGZHWODQGEXIIHUDUHDDQGWKDWLWZDVFRPSDWLEOHZLWK
WKH VXUURXQGLQJ QHLJKERUKRRG 1HYHUWKHOHVV WKH %RDUG RI $SSHDOV JUDQWHG WKH YDULDQFH
VXJJHVWHGE\VWDIIHYHQWKRXJKWKH\ZHUHFRQIXVHGDVWRZK\WKLVYDULDQFHUHTXHVWH[LVWHGDQG
GHQLHGWKH9DULDQFH$SSOLFDWLRQ

,WLVORJLFDOO\LQFRKHUHQWWRDSSURYHDYDULDQFHIRUWKHEDVNHWEDOOFRXUWWRHQFURDFKLQWKH
ZHWODQG \HW GHQ\ D YDULDQFH IRU WKH VDPH EDVNHWEDOO FRXUW LQ WKH DGMDFHQW ZHWODQG EXIIHU 7KH
YDULDQFHLQ WKHZHWODQG LV LUUHOHYDQWDQGXQQHFHVVDU\DQGRQO\FUHDWHG FRQIXVLRQDW DQDOUHDG\
OHQJWK\DQGWHFKQLFDOKHDULQJ

7KH%RDUGRI$SSHDOVDOVRGHQLHGWKHUHTXHVWWRSODFHDFKLOGUHQ¶VSOD\VHWLQWKHZHWODQG
EXIIHU +RZHYHU LW LV XQFOHDU IURP WKH &LW\¶V ODQG GHYHORSPHQW FRGH ³/'&´  ZKHWKHU D
FKLOGUHQ¶VSOD\VHWHYHQUHTXLUHVDYDULDQFHDSSOLFDWLRQ6HYHUDO%RDUGRI$SSHDOVPHPEHUVHYHQ
TXHVWLRQHG ZKHWKHU D SOD\VHW FRXOG HYHQ EH FRQVLGHUHG D ³VWUXFWXUH´ XQGHU WKH &LW\¶V /'&
3OD\VHWVDUHYHU\FRPPRQDFFHVVRU\XVHVLQUHVLGHQWLDODUHDV5HFUHDWLRQDOXVHVDUHSHUPLWWHGLQ
ZHWODQGV 7KHUHIRUH ORJLFDOO\ UHFUHDWLRQDO XVHV VKRXOG EH DOORZHG LQ WKH ZHWODQG EXIIHU 7KH
&LW\ IDLOHG WR SURYLGH FRPSHWHQW VXEVWDQWLDO HYLGHQFH WKDW D FKLOGUHQ¶V SOD\VHW LV D ³VWUXFWXUH´
UHTXLULQJDYDULDQFH

&
%ULHI 6WDWHPHQW RI WKH ,PSDFW RI WKH (QIRUFHPHQW $FWLRQ RQ WKH $ELOLW\ RI WKH
2ZQHUWR$FKLHYHWKH3URSRVHG8VHRIWKH3URSHUW\

,QHIIHFWWKH&LW\¶V'HYHORSPHQW2UGHUZLOOSUHYHQWWKH3URSHUW\2ZQHUIURPXWLOL]LQJ
WKHLUEDFN\DUGIRUUHFUHDWLRQDOXVHV
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'
&HUWLILFDWH RI 6HUYLFH 6KRZLQJ WKH 3DUWLHV ,QFOXGLQJ WKH *RYHUQPHQWDO (QWLW\
6HUYHG

7KH&HUWLILFDWHRI6HUYLFHLVDWWDFKHG

(
&RQFOXVLRQ

%DVHGRQWKHVHXQUHDVRQDEOHDFWLRQVWKH3URSHUW\2ZQHUUHTXHVWVDPHGLDWLRQXQGHUWKH
'LVSXWH5HVROXWLRQWRLQFOXGHRQHPHPEHURIWKH6DIHW\+DUERU%RDUGRI$SSHDOV,IZHFDQQRW
XVH WKH 'LVSXWH 5HVROXWLRQ $FW WR FRPH WR D IDLU UHVROXWLRQ IRU ERWK SDUWLHV ZH ZLOO DSSHDO
GLUHFWO\WRFLUFXLWFRXUW
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([KLELW&± $PHQGHG9DULDQFH$SSOLFDWLRQ

([KLELW' 6WDII5HSRUWIRU2FWREHU+HDULQJEHIRUHWKH&LW\RI
6DIHW\+DUERU%RDUGRI$SSHDOV
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1

Narrative to Variance Application from Sections 36.03 and 53.01
of the City of Safety Harbor Land Development Code
I.

BACKGROUND

This variance application requests three variances from City of Safety Harbor (the “City”)
Land Development Code (“LDC”) requirements regarding wetland buffers and fence heights for
real property located at 910 S. Bayshore Boulevard (Parcel ID 03-29-16-00000-330-0700) (the
“Property”). The Property is within the Single Family Residential-1 (“R-1”) zoning district
(Exhibit A) and Residential Low (“RL”) Future Land Use category (Exhibit B). The Property is
in the Coastal High Hazard Area (“CHHA”).
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The applicant is requesting the following variances:
Variance No.
1

Code Section
Section 53.01 (Wetland
Buffer Area Activities
to allow a basketball
court)

Requirement
25’ buffer

2

Section 36.03 (Fence
Height)
Section 53.01(Wetland
Buffer Activities to
allow Children’s
Playset)

6’ maximum height

3

25’ buffer

Deviation
25’ (1304 square feet
of basketball court/
recreational activity
within the wetland
buffer)
4’ (for a total of 10’)
25’ (224 square feet of
playset/recreational
activity within buffer)

The applicant is requesting these variances to allow a Duracourt® basketball court, fence,
and children’s playset to remain on the Property. A survey of the Property is attached as Exhibit
C. Photographs of the basketball court, fence, and playset are attached as Exhibit D.
Variance #1 - Basketball Court
As part of an excavation and fill permit (2020-04), City staff indicated that the basketball
court is located within an existing wetland and wetland buffer and must be removed. However, a
new wetland determination was issued for the Property on July 13, 2021 by the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (“FDEP”). As a result of this new wetland determination, the
basketball court is entirely located within the upland portion of the Property (Exhibit C).
Therefore, no variance is required from LDC Section 53.00.
Variance No. 1 is requested from Section 53.01, Wetland and shoreline buffers, to allow
the basketball court and recreational activity associated therewith to be allowed in the wetland
buffer. The exact code reference is as follows:
53.01

Wetland and shoreline buffers.

2

(A) A buffer shall be provided on all lands within 25 feet of any property
designated on the Future Land Use Map as Preservation (P), or any property
determined to be wetlands under the jurisdiction for the State of Florida
("jurisdictional wetlands"); and all lands within 15 feet to the top of the bank of any
creeks, channels, or related waterways which contain jurisdictional wetlands.
(B) For purposes of this section, a buffer shall mean an area reserved as open
space, free of structures, impervious surface, roadways, storage and other
enclosures or appurtenances.
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(C) The use of native vegetation as a buffer shall be used where such
vegetation exists.
Exhibit E demonstrates the area within the 25-feet wetland buffer specific to the basketball
court. The amount of area within the buffer equates to 1,304 square feet. Upon closer review of
LDC Section 53.01(B), most of the restrictions do not apply, i.e. it is not an accessory structure, it
does provide open space as contemplated by the code; there are no roadways, storage, or enclosures.
Regarding impervious surface, there are several reasons why despite having an impervious
component, the intent of the LDC is met:
1. As Tampa Bay constitutes as “Waters of the United States”, FDEP is the primary
regulating jurisdiction in this instance. FDEP visited the site together with the
applicant’s environmental consultant, Abbey Naylor, and they collectively determined
that the overall effect of the basketball court is de minimis to the environment. Not only
does FDEP not regulate upland buffers, but pursuant to section 373.406(6), Florida
Statutes, “Any district or the department may exempt from regulation under this part
those activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or
insignificant individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the
district.” Please see the letter from Abbey Naylor dated September 2, 2021, attached as
Exhibit F;
2. The wetlands for which the buffer is from is Tampa Bay, a large open water basin.
Attached as Exhibit G is a letter from the applicant’s engineer, which confirms that no
negative water quality impacts from the basketball court are anticipated. Furthermore,
it is the engineer’s opinion that since Tampa Bay is an unlimited outfall with tidal
fluctuations, there is no threat of increased flooding due to the inconsequential amount
of additional runoff.
3. The square footage for the lot inclusive of the basketball court is 11,101 square feet
and the total lot square footage is 26,712 resulting in an ISR of 41.6% (11,101/26,712).
Even with the additional impervious area, the site in its entirety has an ISR of 41%
which is well below the amount allowed by the LDC of 60%.
4. The area that is now the basketball court was formerly open yard. The runoff associated
with typical yard maintenance activities, as a general rule of thumb, tend to create more
water quality issues than the runoff of a basketball court.
3

5. The basketball court has been designed with a Duracourt® surface which is an athletic
surface that has an open top design allowing for immediate drainage during wet weather.
6. Further supporting this variance, is LDC section 53.00(E)(12) allowing wetlands to be
utilized for recreational activities. Although not located within a wetland, any permitted
use within the wetland area, should be allowed in the wetland buffer area.
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7. Given that the 25-foot wetland buffer area takes up a significant portion of the Property
(also as a result of the circular wetland line creating such a large buffer area), there are
essentially no other viable locations.
Variance #2 – Fence Height
Variance No. 2 is a request to allow a 10’ fence surrounding the basketball court which is
4’ above the of 6’ height restriction per LDC Section 36.03. This fence is acting as enhanced
wetland protection by preventing errant balls from landing in the wetland and ending up in Tampa
Bay.
Variance #3 - Playset
Recently, the City has indicated that the children’s playset which is located in the northwest
area of the Property also requires a variance because it is in the wetland buffer. Therefore,
Variance No. 3 is requested to allow the children’s playset to be in the wetland buffer (Exhibit
H). As can be seen on the Variance Sketch (Exhibit H), the 25’ wetland buffer area takes up a
significant portion of the Property and therefore, there are no other viable locations for the playset.
Notably, the playset is located on a pervious surface.

4

II.

THE APPLICANT DOES NOT SEEK A VARIANCE PROHIBITED BY THE
LDC.

The City of Safety Harbor LDC prohibits several types of variances, none of which are
requested here:
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1. Variances which permit the establishment of a use in a zone or district in which
such use is not permitted by the regulations of the zoning district involved;
Although not an accessory structure, the basketball court and playset are permitted
accessory uses in the R-1 zoning district. Exhibit I. As the basketball court, surrounding fence,
and playset are for the sole use of the homeowner, it is consistent with typical recreational
accessory uses associated with residential lots. The playset and basketball court are accessory uses
permitted in all zoning districts, as it complies with the following standards per Section 36.00(B):
1.)
2.)
3.)
4.)

Is clearly incidental to, customarily found in association with, and serves a primary use.
Is subordinate in purpose, area, and extent to the primary use served.
Contributes to the comfort, convenience, or necessity of the primary use served.
Is located on the same lot, tract, parcel, or property as the primary use.

Therefore, this variance would not establish a use in a zoning district not permitted by such zoning
district.
2. Variances which permit the establishment of a lot or parcel which must be
combined under the terms of this Code or which is part of a larger parcel which
when established does not meet the area or width requirements of the applicable
zoning district;
Not applicable. The variances do not seek to permit the establishment of a lot or parcel
which must be combined under the terms of LDC or which is part of a larger parcel which when
established does not meet the area of width requirements of the applicable zoning district.
3. Variances which permit an increase in density above that allowed by the
applicable zoning district or Comprehensive Plan designation;
Not applicable. The variances do not seek to increase density above that allowed by the
applicable R-1 zoning district or RL Future Land Use category.
4. Variances which would purport or modify any definitions set forth by the Code;
Not applicable. The variances do not seek to purport or modify any definitions set forth by
the Code.
5. Variances which relate in any way to a nonconforming use.
Not applicable. The variances do not relate to a nonconforming use.
5

III.

THE APPLICANT SATISFIES THE LDC VARIANCE CRITERIA.
The LDC provides eleven criteria that must be satisfied in order to grant a variance:

A. Variance #1 to Section 53.01 to allow a Basketball Court within the 25-foot Wetland
Buffer.
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1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
The variances are all necessary due to the shape and environmental conditions that are
unique to the Property. As demonstrated on the survey (Exhibit C), while the shape of the lot
provides for a unique waterfront view and access, it also imposes environmental constraints from
the curved shape on three (3) sides and close proximity to Tampa Bay. The lot has an irregular
shape because of the significant wetland and wetland buffer encroachment on three (3) sides of the
Property. Further, a significant portion of the lot are wetlands and wetland buffer, which limits the
location of the home and thus the feasible areas for a basketball court. Due to the circular
configuration of three sides of the lot, it was the owner’s top priority to avoid any wetland and
wetland buffer impacts with the construction of the home. As such, that left limited areas for
outdoor recreational use. In recognition of these unique environmental considerations, the
applicant has hired an environmental consultant to research and verify impacts if any to the wetland
buffer to ensure consistency with the intent of the LDC. As stated above, the environmental
consultant concluded that the state allows for de miminis exemption pursuant to section 373.406(6),
Florida Statutes, which states “Any district or the department may exempt from regulation under
this part those activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or
insignificant individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the district.”
Additionally, one needs to take into consideration the intent of the LDC and the purpose
of the buffer. The reason why impervious areas are generally prohibited in buffers is to ensure that
there is no impact to the wetland. If the subject wetland was isolated, activity in the buffer would
have a different impact than as presented in this instance. However, as the subject wetland in this
case is Tampa Bay, we have the testimony of the applicant’s environmental consultant, who
conducted a site visit with the FDEP, as well as the testimony of an engineer to determine if the
basketball court were to have any impact to Tampa Bay. As summarized above, between the FDEP
site visit, the testimony of the environmental consultant, the revised wetland survey, and the review
of the engineer, all findings result in the same conclusion, that there is no environmental, water
quality, or flood impact as a result of the basketball court. Further, there are serious safety reasons
justifying the current location of the basketball court. The basketball court is best located away
from the roadway and away from Tampa Bay.
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2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
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Strict application of the LDC would prevent the applicant from having typical accessory
recreational activities located on the Property that are typically associated with residential lots.
Indeed, a large residential lot close by also has a basketball court along the waterfront area.
Although that particular residential lot is zoned Conditional Mix Residential, R-3, it is very
comparable and compatible with the type of backyard recreational enjoyment sought with this
application. As shown on Exhibit J, 68.3% of the property is either submerged or wetlands and
14.4% of the property is wetland buffer. Therefore, only 17.3% or .24 of an acre of uplands remain
for the home and related typical recreational yard activities.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
It is typical for residential lots to be allowed private use recreational activities such as
swimming pools, tennis courts, and in this case, a basketball court. As recreational activities are
allowed in the same zoning district and they are allowed within wetlands per the LDC, there is no
special privilege resulting from this application. Additionally, as it has been determined that there
are no negative impacts to the wetland that would need to be mitigated, granting this variance does
not confer any special privilege.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
As the configuration of the lot poses a unique curvature on the north, east and southern
sides of the Property, there are very limited areas that can be used for recreational uses. The 25foot wetland buffer area takes up a significant portion of the usable uplands for the Property. More
specifically, it takes up almost half of the usable uplands. Exhibit J. This variance does not seek
to add more than the minimum necessary for the basketball court.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
Due to the unique configuration of the lot, there are curvatures on three (3) sides of the
Property, forcing the building footprint to a limited area. Additionally, at first glance, the lot is
1.39 acres, however, 68.3% of the lot is either submerged or wetland and 14.4% of the lot is
wetland buffer. Therefore, this leaves less only 17.3% of the lot, or a little less than ¼ of an acre,
for the house, yard, and any associated recreational amenities.
The applicant seeks to enjoy a single-family residence with the typical outdoor amenities
associated with a residential lot. Due to the particular shape of the parcel, the location of the
basketball court is the most suitable location for it. A basketball court requires a rectangular-shaped
portion of land, which limits the location of the basketball court to either side of the house. The
basketball court cannot go in the back yard because it is round, like a semi-circle. Furthermore,
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the current location is located as far as possible from Old Tampa Bay and does not encroach on
the actual wetlands in this location.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
No, the desired location of the basketball court is not based upon the presence of
nonconformities or other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
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No, the variance is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
The variance is solely for the personal recreational enjoyment of the landowner/applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
No, the variance will not substantially diminish property values nor alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. At least one other house in the neighborhood has a basketball court
on the property. Further, private courts typically increase property value and add to the essential
character of the neighborhood.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
The variance as proposed by the applicant will not have a detrimental effect upon the public
interest, health, safety, and welfare. To the contrary, the FDEP, the applicant’s environmental
consultant, and the applicant’s civil engineer have all determined that the basketball court does not
have a negative impact to Tampa Bay or create negative water quality impacts. Additionally, due
to the uncertainty surrounding COVID-19, the property owner would like to ensure a safe
environment for exercise.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
The variance will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community. It is unrelated to public services, except that it will
likely provide a small reduction on the City’s park system. Additionally, with the uncertainty
associated with COVID-19, public facilities may have capacity limitations or restrictions that
would be avoided by being able to play in a private court and play area.
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11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.
This variance request conforms to the general intent of the LDC, Comprehensive Plan, and
Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future Land Use plan. The R-1 Zoning
District provides for a maximum impervious surface ratio (“ISR”) of 0.60 for one-family dwellings.
The LDC provides for an increase of 10% for swimming pools. The basketball court is only 30
feet by 54 feet or a total of 1,620 square feet. The total impervious square footage for the lot
inclusive of the basketball court is 11,101 square feet and the total lot square footage is 26,712
resulting in an ISR of 41.6%, which is well below the maximum allowed. The playset does not
contain any impervious area and thus has not been included in the revised ISR calculation. In built
areas with extensive impervious surfaces, water cannot soak naturally into the earth and rushes
across the landscape, carrying potential pollutants and biological contaminants into waterways.
Therefore, many jurisdictions have adopted ISR’s to limit the amount of impervious surfaces. The
fact that the ISR for this home is significantly below the maximum allowed by the LDC further
demonstrates the limitations to the site due to the unique configuration of the site and that the
proposed variances are consistent with the LDC and the intensity standards for the City.
Furthermore, recreational uses are permitted uses per the City and Countywide
Comprehensive Plan categories of Residential Low (RL), Recreation/Open Space (R/OS) and
Residential Low Medium (RLM) respectively. Section 2.3.3.3 of the Countywide Plan allows
recreation and open space in the Residential Low Medium (RLM) category. In accordance with
the following table, the City Future Land use category of Residential Low (RL) corresponds to the
Countywide Plan Map category of Residential Low Medium (RLM). A copy of the RL and RLM
provisions in the Safety Harbor and Pinellas County Comprehensive Plans are attached hereto as
Exhibit K.
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B. Variance #2 to Section 36.03 due to Fence Height.
1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
A variance for the fence height is necessary to protect the significant wetlands surrounding
the basketball court. As demonstrated on the survey, while the shape of the lot provides for a
unique waterfront view and access, it also imposes environmental constraints from the close
proximity to Old Tampa Bay. Exhibit C. The lot has an irregular shape because of the significant
wetland encroachment on the west and south sides of the Property. Further, a significant portion
of the lot is wetlands, which limits the location of the basketball court and accompanying fence.
The fence will prevent individuals from walking through and stepping on the various species in
the wetlands. The fence will also protect wetlands from stray balls, which would be difficult to
retrieve if inadvertently thrown over the fence. It will also prevent accidental damage to the
wetlands from sporting equipment used on the court.

10

It is important to note that this variance is not being requested solely due to the basketball
court; since this is one of the residence’s larger recreational areas, the applicant commonly plays
other ball sports in this area and wishes to protect the natural beauty of the wetlands.
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2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
Strict application of the LDC would prevent the applicant from having typical accessory
recreational activities located on the Property. A fence surrounding the recreational activity, the
basketball court, is necessary to have reasonable use of the basketball court in order to ensure
individuals and equipment does not fall in the wetlands or Old Tampa Bay. The fence will prevent
individuals from walking through and stepping on the various species in the wetlands. It will also
prevent accidental damage to the wetlands from sporting equipment used on the court. It is
important to note that this variance is not being requested solely due to the basketball court; since
this is one of the residence’s larger recreational areas, the applicant commonly plays other ball
sports in this area and wishes to protect the natural beauty of the wetlands.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
It is typical for residential lots to be allowed private use recreational activities such as
swimming pools, tennis courts, and in this case, a basketball court. The fence is necessary to protect
individuals playing on the court and the surrounding wetlands.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
Yes, this variance does not seek to add more than the minimum necessary to protect the
wetlands and Property from individuals and sporting equipment used on the basketball court. A
10’ fence is necessary to ensure sporting equipment does not bounce over the fence into the
wetlands. If a person tries to retrieve the sporting equipment from the wetlands, it could damage
the wetlands and the person retrieving the equipment. Therefore, it is important that the fence be
10’ tall to protect the wetlands from sporting equipment and to protect the people using the
equipment.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
The applicant seeks to enjoy a single-family residence with the typical outdoor amenities
associated with a large residential lot. Due to the particular shape of the parcel, the location of the
basketball court and surrounding fence is the most suitable location for it. A basketball court
requires a rectangular-shaped portion of land, which limits the location of the basketball court to
either side of the house. The basketball court cannot go in the back yard because it is round, like a
semi-circle. Furthermore, the current location is located as far as possible from Old Tampa Bay
and does not encroach on the actual wetlands in this location. Therefore, because the fence
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surrounds the basketball court, the fence location is limited to where the basketball court can fit
on the Property.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
No, the desired location of the fence is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or
other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
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No, the variance is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
The variance is solely for the personal recreational enjoyment of the landowner/applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
No, the variance will not substantially diminish property value nor alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. A fence surrounding the basketball court is necessary to protect the
Property and the individuals playing on the court. This will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood because it is common for large lots to have private recreational uses.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
The variance as proposed by the applicant will not have a detrimental effect upon the public
interest, health, safety, and welfare. By providing a 10-foot fence, this will further enhance public
interest, health, safety and welfare by preventing basketballs and sporting equipment from landing
in the wetland, wetland buffer, and ultimately into Old Tampa Bay.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
The variance will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community. It is unrelated to public services.
11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.
This variance request conforms to the general intent of the LDC, Comprehensive Plan, and
Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future Land Use plan. This variance
facilitates balancing the recreational enjoyment of the landowner with the safety and protection of
sensitive environmental lands, by further preventing stray balls from entering Old Tampa Bay.
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C. Variance #3 to Section 53.01 to allow Children’s Playset within the 25-foot Wetland
Buffer.
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1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
A variance for the playset is necessary because the shape of the Property limits where a
playset could be located. As demonstrated on the survey, while the shape of the lot provides for a
unique waterfront view and access, it also imposes environmental constraints from the close
proximity to Old Tampa Bay. Exhibit C. The lot has an irregular shape because of the significant
wetland encroachment on the Property. These wetlands restrict the possible location. Further,
because children use the playset, it is important that it be located away from Old Tampa Bay to
mitigate the risk of falling in the water and accidental drowning as well as keeping the playset as
far away from potential storm surge as possible.
2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
Strict application of the LDC would prevent the applicant from having typical accessory
recreational activities located on the Property that are typically associated with large residential
lots. One of these recreational activities is a children’s playset. Several homes in the area have a
playset and it is a very common accessory structure to residential uses.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
It is typical for larger residential lots to be allowed private use recreational activities such
as swimming pools, tennis courts, and in this case, a playset.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
The playset is in the optimal location possible and available to the landowner. As can be
seen from the attached pictures, the impact is de minimis and the surface remains pervious and
will not impede drainage or contribute to any additional stormwater runoff. Further, in the light of
the uncertainty associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, the homeowner desires to provide a safe
and private environment for their children to play. This variance does not seek to add more than
the minimum necessary for the playset.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
The applicant seeks to enjoy a single-family residence with the typical outdoor amenities
associated with a residential lot. Due to the particular shape of the parcel, the location of the playset
is the most suitable location for it. Children will be playing on this playset and it is important that
13

the playset be located away from Old Tampa Bay and the wetlands as much as possible. Children
will be running and playing on the playset and it would be dangerous if the playset were located
any closer to the water or the wetlands. Further, the wetlands could be damaged by children
stepping in them, so this location ensures that the children play separate and apart from the
wetlands. Additionally, due to the risk of storm surge, by having the playset in the side yard, the
location is the most practical location when considering the risk of inundation due to storm surge.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
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No, the desired location of the playset is not based upon the presence of nonconformities
or other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
No, the variance is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
The variance is solely for the personal recreational enjoyment of the landowner/applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
No, the variance will not substantially diminish property values nor alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. Playsets are very common accessory structures to residential lots,
will not diminish the property value, and will not alter the essential character of a residential
neighborhood.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
The variance as proposed by the applicant will not have a detrimental effect upon the public
interest, health, safety, and welfare. A children’s playset is very common in residential
neighborhoods.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
The variance will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community. It is unrelated to public services, except that it will
likely provide a small reduction on the City’s park system. Due to the uncertainty of the COVID19 pandemic, this will provide a private and safe recreational amenity to the children.
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11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.

Recreational uses are not only permitted at the City level, but are also consistent with the
County Wide Plan. Section 2.3.3.3 of the Countywide Plan allows recreation and open space in
the Residential Low Medium (RLM) category. In accordance with the following table, the City
Future Land use category of Residential Low (RL) corresponds to the Countywide Plan Map
category of Residential Low Medium (RLM).
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This variance request conforms to the general intent of the LDC, Comprehensive Plan, and
Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future Land Use plan. Playsets are a
common accessory structure to a residential use.

Attached as Exhibit L is a memorandum regarding the after-the-fact nature of these variance
requests.
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Exhibit A: Zoning Map
Exhibit B: Future Land Use Maps for City of Safety Harbor and Pinellas County
Exhibit C: Survey
Exhibit D: Photographs of the Basketball Court, Fence, and Playset
Exhibit E: Diagram of Basketball Court and Fence
Exhibit F: Revised Letter from Abbey Naylor, Naylor Environmental Solutions
Exhibit G: Letter from Jason Kinney, P.E., Kinney Engineering
Exhibit H: Diagram of Playset
Exhibit I: Permitted Accessory Uses
Exhibit J: Diagram of Lot Coverage
Exhibit K: Safety Harbor and Pinellas County Comprehensive Plan Provisions for RL
and RLM Future Land Use categories
Exhibit L: Memorandum regarding after the fact nature of request
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C1

Digitally signed by
ALVIE F GRIFFITH
Date: 2021.06.14
14:11:52 -04'00'
Surveyor Business Lic # LB8106
14052 N. Florida Ave. Tampa FL 33613
Phone: (813) 388-2484
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Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

View of Basketball Court from Street

View of Basketball Court from Driveway

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

View of Basketball Court from Street

View of Basketball Court from Street

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court Looking at Wetlands

Basketball Court

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court Looking at Street

Basketball Court Looking at Street

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court Looking at Wetlands

Basketball Court Looking at Wetlands

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court View from Backyard

Basketball Court View from Backyard

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence
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Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Fence

Fence

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Playset View from Backyard

Playset View from Front

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Playset from Sidewalk

Playset from Driveway
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EXHIBIT F

September 2, 2021
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Jacob T. Cremer, Esq.
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
401 E. Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Tampa, FL 33602

Subject: Burnett - 910 S. Bayshore Blvd. Safety Harbor, FL

Dear Mr. Cremer,
This letter updates and replaces my original letter dated May 5, 2021 due to new information. An
Informal Wetland and Other Surface Waters Determination was issued by the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (FDEP) on July 13, 2021 (see enclosed). This determination provides the
approved wetland and other surface water boundaries for the Burnett property located at 910 S Bayshore
Blvd. in Safety Harbor, FL (Parcel ID No. 03-29-16-00000-330-0700). Based on this determination by
FDEP, the basketball court is located entirely within the upland portion of the site. Additionally, the FDEP
evaluated the construction of the basketball court on June 15, 2020. FDEP concluded that there were
no violations and minimal impacts to wetlands. The review was closed with no further coordination
required. Please see enclosed FDEP correspondence.
Since FDEP does not regulate upland buffers, Naylor Environmental Solutions LLC performed an
assessment utilizing the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method (Chapter 62-345 F.A.C.) to quantify the
secondary impacts of the basketball court on the adjacent wetland. Given the small footprint of the
encroachment in the buffer and the limited change in use (fertilized lawn to basketball court), the overall
effect is de minimus to the environment. The state allows for de minimis exemption under Section
373.406(6), Florida Statute which states “Any district or the department may exempt from regulation
under this part those activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or
insignificant individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the district.”
It is my professional opinion that the basketball court has no direct impact to wetlands based on the FDEP
approved delineation and only de minimus secondary impact to the adjacent wetlands due to activity in
the upland buffer.
Further, in December 2020, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) transferred responsibility for
Section 404 review under the Clean Water Act from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to the FDEP under
the new State 404 Program for “assumed waters”. The 404 assumption has caused extreme delays at

FDEP and has affected our efforts to get this resolved in a timely manner. The enclosed information should
conclude the documentation necessary for wetland review by the City.

Please feel free to contact me at anaylor@naylorenv.com or 727-207-5255.
Sincerely,
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Abbey Naylor
Principal Ecologist
NAYLOR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC

Enclosure:

Informal Wetland and Other Surface Water Determination
Wetland Delineation Exhibit
FDEP Correspondence

Ron DeSantis
Governor

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor
Shawn Hamilton
Interim Secretary
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July 13, 2021
Jared Burnett
910 S. Bayshore Drive
Safety Harbor, FL 34695
jared@pureteamglobal.com
RE:

Informal Wetland and Other Surface Waters Determination
Pinellas County Parcel ID: 03-29-16-00000-330-0700
910 S. Bayshore Drive
Safety Harbor, FL 34695
File No. 52-0401569-001-FD

Dear Mr. Burnett:
DEP staff inspected the site listed above, Parcel ID No. 03-29-16-00000-330-0700, on
May 20, 2021 to review the wetland/surface water boundary flagged by Abbey Naylor,
Naylor Environmental Solutions and found the following:
The wetland and other surface water boundaries reviewed in the field and depicted on the
attached exhibit dated May 20, 2021 appear to be an accurate representation of the
landward extent of the wetlands and other surface waters on the property described above
pursuant to Section 62-340, Florida Administrative Code. Development (i.e. dredging or
filling) of these wetlands or other surface waters, may require a permit from the
Department. The aerial attached to this Informal Determination Verification letter
represents the limits of wetlands and other surface waters within the area inspected.
These limits are presented here to assist in the design of a project that minimizes impacts
to wetlands. Areas that are not clearly labeled as wetlands, other surface waters, or
upland on the aerial have not been inspected by Department staff and are not subject to
this non-binding informal determination.
Important notes:
1) Other federal, state, or local land development restrictions may apply to your
property.
2) This wetland and other surface waters determination review is informal and is for preapplication planning purposes only.
3) If you desire a binding jurisdictional determination, then you should petition the
Department for a jurisdictional declaratory statement under 62-343.040, Florida
www.dep.state.fl.us

Jared Burnett – Pinellas County
Informal Wetlands Jurisdictional Determination Review
File No.: 52-0401569-001-FD
Page 2 of 2
July 13, 2021
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Administrative Code, or you should apply to DEP for an Environmental Resource
Permit.
4) DEP will consider this informal determination review to be valid for pre-application
planning purposes for no longer than 5 years from the date of the site inspection
February 12, 2026.
5) Construction activities of one or more acres of upland, will require a National
Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit. Construction can include
soil disturbance, clearing, grading and excavation. Please contact the NPDES
Stormwater Section at 850-245-7522 for assistance.
An Environmental Resource Permit application can be obtained on the Department’s web
site at http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/wetlands/erp/forms.htm. Electronic applications
for some permit and exemptions can be made using this electronic portal:
http://www.fldepportal.com/go/
If you have any questions regarding this letter or permitting requirements, please contact
Carla Burrmann by telephone at 813-470-5763 or by e-mail at
Carla.Burrmann@FloridaDEP.gov.
Sincerely,

___________________________
Carla S. Burrmann, M.S., C.W.E.
Environmental Manager
Permitting & Waste Cleanup Program
Southwest District
v.1.2
cc:
ERP Permitting, Southwest District, sw_erp@floridadep.gov
Abbey Naylor, Naylor Environmental, anaylor@naylorenv.com
Attachments:
Informal Delineation Map

www.FloridaDEP.gov

Johns Eastern Co.
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Figure 2: Aerial
Source: Aerial(ESRI)
Date: 03/29/21
By: Naylor Environmental Solutions
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C1

Digitally signed by
ALVIE F GRIFFITH
Date: 2021.06.14
14:11:52 -04'00'
Surveyor Business Lic # LB8106
14052 N. Florida Ave. Tampa FL 33613
Phone: (813) 388-2484
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3/11/2021

Complaint ID

5013

Date Assigned

5/27/2020

Public Records Request

No

Investigated By

Kevin Miller

Media Interest

No

Complainant Contacted Date

Date Entered

5/27/2020 8:10:10 AM

Access Letter/Referral

5/28/2020

Response Due Date

6/10/2020

Site Visit Date

6/15/2020

Complaint Received By

SWFWMD - Al Gagne

Responsible Party

Complaint Forwarded To

Hannah Westervelt

Program Site ID

Program

SLERP

Complaint Status

Closed

County

Pinellas

Date Closed

6/19/2020 9:20:58 AM

Surface Water Infraction

Not Applicable

Final Results

Investigated by DEP

Facility Name
Address

910 S. Bayshore Blvd.

City

Safety Harbor

ZIP
Anonymous

Yes

Complainant Name

Anonymous

Complainant Phone

Anonymous

Complainant Email

Anonymous

Complaint Description
construction of a tennis court within a wetland

Thursday, March 11, 2021

Page 1 of 2

Existing Entry Printout
3/11/2021

Additional Comments

Results Description
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5/27/2020: Site research – reviewed aerials and site history.
5/28/2020: Site Access Letter sent
6/8/2020: Property owner (Mr. Burnett) left voicemail regarding
SAL.
6/9/2020: KM called Mr. Burnett, no answer, left voicemail with
contact information.
6/10/2020: KM called Mr. Burnett, no answer, left voicemail
with contact information.
6/15/2020: Stopped at site while conducting other inspections
in Pinellas, met Mr. Burnett on site, conducted site inspection.
No violations found during the inspection.
6/18/2020: KM met with HW to discuss findings. No violations.
Closing complaint.

Thursday, March 11, 2021

Page 2 of 2

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Westervelt, Hannah
Renee Cooper
Miller, Kevin R
RE: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
image001.jpg
image002.png
image005.jpg

Hi Renee,
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Hope you are doing well. I apologize for the delayed response.
We did investigate this matter back in June. The Department inspectors determined that there were
no violations as there appeared to be minimal impacts to wetlands. In addition, the department does
not enforce wetland setbacks. It appeared the area in question began being cleared and filled
around 2017, prior to the current property owner taking ownership and that there appeared to be
an existing shoreline stabilization structure surrounding the property.
Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further.
Thank you,
FL-DEP-LOGO

Hannah Westervelt

Environmental Manager
Compliance Assurance Program
Southwest District
Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov
Office: 813-470-5752

From: Renee Cooper <RCooper@cityofsafetyharbor.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 10:38 AM
To: Westervelt, Hannah <Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Hannah:
Do you have an update on this?
Renee Cooper
Public Works Director
City of Safety Harbor
(727) 724-1550 ext. 2009
From: Albert A. Gagne <Albert.Gagne@swfwmd.state.fl.us>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 12:59 PM
To: Renee Cooper <RCooper@cityofsafetyharbor.com>
Cc: Ramzi Chehaib <Ramzi.Chehaib@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Russell Martin

<Russell.Martin@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Westervelt, Hannah <Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Renee,
We transferred this complaint to DEP back in May of 2020. I have coped Hannah Westervelt
on this email. She can give you the status of DEP’s investigation.
Thanks
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Al
Albert A. Gagne Jr., P.W.S.
Regulation Environmental Coordinator
Environmental Resource Permit Bureau
Southwest Florida Water Management District
7601 Highway 301 North
Tampa, Florida 33637-0797
(800) 423-1476 or 813-985-7481, ext 4352
E-PERMITING
From: Russell Martin <Russell.Martin@swfwmd.state.fl.us>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 8:11 AM
To: Ramzi Chehaib <Ramzi.Chehaib@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Albert A. Gagne
<Albert.Gagne@swfwmd.state.fl.us>
Cc: Renee Cooper <RCooper@cityofsafetyharbor.com>
Subject: Re: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Ramzi,
I think this should go to the FDEP since it appears to be a single family residential lot and is not a part
of the Safety Harbor Drainage Improvement permit that shows on GIS for the area.
Al, Can you send this to FDEP for further wetland investigation? Thanks.
Russell A. Martin, P.W.S.
Environmental Compliance Supervisor
Southwest Florida Water Management District
(813) 985-7481 ext. 2027
Watermatters.org/epermitting
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EXHIBIT G

Stephanie E. Kinney, P.E., CEO
stephanie@kinney-engineering.com
(813) 546-9135

2573 34th Ave. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Jason D. Kinney, P.E., President
jason@kinney-engineering.com
(727) 804-6922

April 18, 2021
Jacob T. Cremer, Esq.
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Tampa, FL 33602
Re:

910 S. Bayshore Blvd, Safety Harbor, FL
Stormwater Impacts of a Basketball Court
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Dear Mr. Cremer,
On April 16, 2021 I visited the residence at 910 S. Bayshore Blvd, Safety Harbor, Florida to
observe a basketball court that was constructed on the south side of the property and adjacent
to the wetland being Tampa Bay.
Kinney Engineering has been asked to summarize what impact a basketball court would have
relating to stormwater impacts and runoff during a rainfall event. The construction of the
basketball court has added 1,782 sf (54’x33’) of concrete impervious surface that will not
provide for percolation of stormwater runoff.
Typically, impervious construction could cause adverse stormwater impacts to water quality and
water quantity to the receiving system. These are often mitigated in retention ponds prior to
discharge. Often permits for a stormwater system are granted by the State of Florida and local
municipalities; neither State of Florida nor Safety Harbor require a Stormwater Permit for single
family residence that is not associated with a larger subdivision.
The construction of the basketball court allows water to runoff from the basketball court directly
to Tampa Bay. We do not anticipate negative water quality impacts as the regular and intended
use of the constructed basketball court does not provide a point source for pollutants to Tampa
Bay. Additionally, the construction of the basketball court does not provide an impact in regard
to the quantity of runoff to Tampa Bay being that Tampa Bay is an unlimited outfall with tidal
fluctuations and is not impacted by additional runoff to Tampa Bay, meaning there is no threat of
increased flooding in Tampa Bay due to the new construction.
It is our professional opinion that the basketball court do not have any negative impact to the
receiving waters of Tampa Bay. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further
questions.
Sincerely,

Jason Kinney, P.E.
FL Reg #63547
Kinney Engineering, LLC
COA #30311
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EXHIBIT I

36.00 - Accessory uses and structures.
(A) Accessory uses are permitted in all zoning districts in accordance with the requirements of this
Code. An accessory use to an existing non-residential primary use shall be one of the permitted
uses of the property within the zoning district or a conditional use that has been approved for the
subject property.
(B) An accessory use is a use or structure which complies with the following standards:
(1) Is clearly incidental to, customarily found in association with, and serves a primary use.
(2) Is subordinate in purpose, area, and extent to the primary use served.
(3) Contributes to the comfort, convenience, or necessity of the primary use served.
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(4) Is located on the same lot, tract, parcel, or property as the primary use.
(C) All accessory structures shall comply with the requirements of the City's building codes.
(D) An accessory type structure which shares a structural wall with the primary structure, or is
attached, shall be deemed to be part of the primary structure and must comply with the primary
structure setback requirements of the district in which it is located.
(E) Notwithstanding 36.00(D) above, an accessory-type structure that is connected to a primary
structure by a breezeway or unenclosed roofed passage shall not be considered part of the
primary structure for purposes of setback requirements, but shall comply with the setback
requirements for accessory structures in the district in which it is located.

(F) Accessory uses or structures shall only be allowed simultaneously with, or following,
establishment/construction of the primary use or structure.

(G) Accessory structures shall be located as follows:
(1) No closer than ten (10) feet to the primary structure; and
(2) No closer than five (5) feet to a lot line; and
(3) No closer than six (6) feet to any other accessory structure; and
(4) Not forward of the front face of the primary structure; except that an arbor, trellis, pergola, or
gazebo unenclosed by walls or other minor decorative landscape feature may be permitted in
a front yard with prior approval of the Planning and Zoning Director;

(5) Detached garages with alley access are subject to Sec. 149.00(I) and may require a greater
setback from the lot line to accommodate vehicle turning movements in accordance with
AASHTO standards;

(6) Accessory structures, excluding swimming pools, may occupy not more than thirty-five (35%)
percent of a required rear yard and not more than five percent (5%) of a front yard; and

(7) Accessory structures shall not exceed twelve (12) feet in height except on property located
inside the Community Redevelopment District where accessory structures may have a
maximum building height of twenty-five (25) feet provided:

(a) The accessory structure is located on a lot with alleyway access; and
(b) Any windows above the ground floor are located to protect the privacy of adjacent
residential properties.
(H) Accessory structures shall not cumulatively exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross floor
area of the primary structure or exceed a maximum of five hundred (500) square feet in all
zoning districts, except the Estate Residential (E-1) zoning district. Within the E-1 zoning district,
accessory structures shall not cumulatively exceed fifty percent (50%) of the gross floor area of
the primary structure.
(Ord. No. 2012-09, § 3, 5-21-2012; Ord. No. 2014-16, § 1, 10-6-2014; Ord. No. 2016-14, § 2, 6-6-2016; Ord. No.
2019-19, § 3, 1-6-2020 )
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36.01

Accessory dwelling units.

(A) Applicability. Accessory dwelling units shall be permitted in all single-family residential zoning
districts located within the City.

(B) Location. The accessory dwelling unit may be added to or included within the principal dwelling
unit, or located in a detached structure. Detached accessory units located outside the Estate
Residential E-1 district must be located on either a corner lot or on a lot with improved alley
access.

(C) Approval Process. One accessory dwelling unit is permitted per eligible lot provided the Planning
and Zoning Director first approves the proposed accessory dwelling unit and a standard building
permit is issued.

(D) Permit Renewal. A Certificate of Occupancy issued for an accessory dwelling unit shall expire if
the accessory dwelling unit is found in violation by the City of Safety Harbor Code Enforcement
Board or other code enforcement entity. Once an affidavit of compliance is issued by the City of
Safety Harbor Code enforcement Officer or other code enforcement entity and imposed fines are
paid to the City of Safety Harbor, the owner may reapply for a Certificate of Occupancy.

(E) Enforcement. The City retains the right with reasonable notice to inspect the accessory dwelling
unit for compliance with the provisions of this Section.

(F) Owner Occupancy. Any dwelling on the lot in which an accessory dwelling unit is constructed
must be occupied by the owner of the premises. Owner occupancy is defined as the property
owner, as reflected in title records, who makes his or her legal residence at the site, as evidenced
by homestead exemption status by the Pinellas County Property Appraiser. The accessory
dwelling unit shall not affect the homestead exemption status while the accessory dwelling unit is
being occupied.

(G) Subdivision. Accessory dwelling units shall not be subdivided or otherwise segregated in
ownership from the principal dwelling unit.

(H) Number of Occupants. No more than two occupants may reside in an accessory dwelling unit.

(I) Basic Development Standards.
(1) Additions to an existing structure or a newly constructed detached accessory dwelling unit
shall be designed consistent with the existing roof pitch, siding and windows of the principal
dwelling unit.
(2) The building height of an accessory structure containing an accessory dwelling unit shall not
exceed 25 feet in elevation.
(3) The orientation of the proposed accessory dwelling unit shall, to the maximum extent
practical, maintain the privacy of residents in adjoining dwellings as determined by the
physical characteristics surrounding the accessory dwelling unit, including landscape
screening, fencing, and window and door placement.
(4) A single-family dwelling containing an accessory dwelling unit shall have only one entrance on
Johns Eastern Co.

each front or side street of the residence.
(5) Accessory dwelling units must comply with building setback standards for accessory
structures.
(6) The square footage of the accessory dwelling unit shall be a minimum of 300 square feet and
a maximum of 800 square feet, excluding any garage area; provided the square footage of
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the accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed 50 percent of the total square footage of the
principal dwelling unit, excluding the garage area, as it exists or as it may be modified.
(7) The accessory dwelling unit shall not contain more than one bedroom.
(8) Only one electrical and one water meter shall be allowed to serve the principal dwelling unit
and the accessory dwelling unit.
(9) At least one off-street parking space must be provided to serve the accessory dwelling unit.
(J) Public Health. The Public Works Director must certify that the water supply and sewage disposal
facilities are adequate to serve the proposed accessory dwelling unit.
(K) Public Safety. The Fire Marshal shall certify that the proposed accessory dwelling unit will comply
with the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
( Ord. No. 2019-19, § 4, 1-6-2020 )
36.02

Swimming pools.

(A) All construction shall be in accordance with the City's building codes.
(B) All pools shall be completely enclosed with an approved wall, fence, cage, or other substantial
structure not less than four (4) feet in height. All entryways to fenced or enclosed pools shall be
equipped with locks or safety latches which shall remain locked when not used or supervised by
the owner.

(C) Swimming pools and screened cages for swimming pools may occupy a required rear or side
yard, provided that no part, including pool decking and other customary accessory structures

associated with swimming pools, is located closer than five (5) feet to a lot line. Pools, screened
cages and decks may not be placed within an easement, unless documentation is provided with
the permit application demonstrating that there are no utilities or storm sewers within the
easement, and the improvements do not impede or restrict drainage flow.
(D) Accessory swimming pools shall maintain a three (3) foot separation from the water's edge to the
primary structure.
(Ord. No. 2018-07, § 4, 5-23-2018)
36.03

Fences, walls and hedges.
(A) All fences, walls and hedges shall conform to the requirements of this Code for visibility triangles.
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(B) For all one- and two-family residences, no fence, wall, or hedge shall exceed four (4) feet in height
when located within a front yard except as follows:
(1) For properties located in the E-1, Estate Residential District, a fence, wall, or hedge within a
required front yard setback up to five (5) feet in height is permitted provided fencing over
four feet in height shall not be of chain-link or wood construction.
(2) For the purposes of this Section, the front yard of a corner lot shall be the side of the property
from which the property is addressed. The other side facing a street shall be considered a
secondary front yard. The maximum fence height in the secondary front yard is six (6) feet.
(3) The City Commission may allow a fence, wall, or hedge up to six (6) feet in height within a
required front yard setback in connection with any site plan approval for a one- or two-family
subdivision.
(4) Decorative columns, posts or other integral architectural features that do not exceed one foot
above the maximum fence or wall height shall be permitted.
(5) For properties fronting roads designated collectors or arterials, and except within the
Community Redevelopment District, where the maximum height is six (6) feet.
(C) Except in industrial districts, no fence or wall shall exceed six (6) feet in height. The maximum
height in industrial districts shall be eight (8) feet.
(D) Barbed wire shall be limited to three (3) strands at a minimum of six (6) feet above the ground.
Barbed wire may be used only on security fences or walls in commercial and industrial districts or
accessory to any utility installation.
(E) Chain-link fencing is prohibited within a required primary or secondary front yard on residentially
zoned properties. On non-residentially zoned properties chain-link fencing within a required front
yard shall be vinyl coated (including strands, poles, and rails) with a black, green or brown color.
(F) The finished side of a fence shall face outward toward abutting lots and right-of-way.
(G) No more than one (1) perimeter fence shall be permitted per lot.
(H) Fences and walls (including retaining walls) shall be set back at least two (2) feet from a platted

alleyway or the edge of a sidewalk. A permit to replace seventy-five percent or more of an
existing wall, fence, or retaining wall shall be subject to this requirement, unless the City Arborist
determines that moving a retaining wall around a protected tree with a condition rating of 2.5 or
greater would be harmful to the tree's health.
(I) Vehicular gates are permitted on driveways at a minimum set back of twenty (20) feet from the
roadway, shall not block the sidewalk when open, and are subject to the same requirements as
fences.
(Ord. No. 2011-10, § 1, 8-15-2011; Ord. No. 2012-09, § 4, 5-21-2012; Ord. No. 2014-16, § 2, 10-6-2014; Ord.
No. 2016-15, § 1, 6-6-2016; Ord. No. 2018-05, § 2, 5-7-2018; Ord. No. 2019-20, § 3, 1-21-2020 )
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36.04

Screened cages.
Screened cages or decks may occupy a required rear or side yard, provided that no part is located
closer than five (5) feet to a lot line. Screened cages or decks may not be placed within an
easement, unless documentation is provided with the permit application demonstrating that there
are no utilities or storm sewers within the easement, and the improvements do not impede or
restrict drainage flow.

(Ord. No. 2018-07, § 5, 5-23-2018)
36.05

Mechanical equipment.
No mechanical equipment including, but not limited to, heating, air conditioning, refrigeration
equipment, generators, propane tanks, plumbing lines, ductwork, and transformers shall be
located within a primary front yard. Ground-mounted mechanical equipment may be located
within a secondary front yard if opaque screening is provided around all sides of the equipment.
Screening shall include an opaque decorative fence or wall or a non-opaque fence with opaque
vegetative screening. All screening shall be a minimum of one (1) foot higher than the height of the
mechanical equipment being screened and a maximum of six (6) feet in height. For the purposes of
this section, the front yard of a corner lot shall be the side of the property from which the property
is addressed. The other side facing a street shall be considered a secondary front yard. Groundmounted mechanical equipment not on single-family residential property shall be screened from
public rights-of-way, pedestrian areas, and any adjacent residential property using landscaping or
other acceptable material. Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be completely screened from all
ground level views by a parapet wall or other architectural feature integrated to the building.

(Ord. No. 2019-01, § 2, 1-22-2019)
36.06

Pavers.

Interlocking pavers or a continuous grouping of pavers, not part of a driveway, are permitted
within any yard, provided that no paver is located closer than three (3) feet to a lot line unless the
applicant submits drainage data for review by the City Engineer demonstrating positive site
drainage and that the improvements do not impede off-site drainage patterns. Pavers are subject
to the impervious surface ratio maximum established in Section 40.00 and shall allow for positive
site drainage. Pavers are not permitted within six (6) feet from the trunk of a protected tree. Pavers
placed under a protected tree canopy are to be pervious and installed at existing grade over sand.
Pavers shall not be within three (3) feet of a meter box and require a paver waiver if installed over
a utility. Any pavers installed within the right-of-way shall require a maintenance agreement
between the applicant and the City.
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(Ord. No. 2018-07, § 6, 5-23-2018)
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EXHIBIT J

ENVIRONMENTAL
FEATURES
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UPLANDS
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Exhibit K

Exhibit J-1
City of Safety Harbor
Comprehensive Plan - RL Category
character and desires of the City of Safety Harbor.
Therefore, in conjunction with and furtherance of the "Goals, Objectives and Policies" of this Element,
the following land use categories are intended to guide the City of Safety Harbor in the continued
maintenance of its desired character.
1.

RESIDENTIAL LAND USE CLASSIFICATION

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

A.

Residential Rural (RR) (0 to .5 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Rural (RR) Land Use category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a rural, very low density residential manner; and to
recognize such areas suitable for rural residences and natural resource features consistent
with such areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential and agricultural.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations distant from urban activity centers, and
in areas where development and use characteristics are rural in nature.
(5) Nonresidential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .30 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

B.

Residential Estate (RE) (0 to 1.0 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Estate (RE) Land Use category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a large lot, very low density residential manner, and to
recognize such areas as well suited for estate residential areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential and agricultural.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations distant from urban activity centers, and
in areas serving as a transition between more rural and more urban residential areas.
(5) Nonresidential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .30 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

C.

Residential Suburban (RS) (0 to 2.5 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Suburban (RS) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a suburban, low density residential manner; and to
recognize such uses as well suited for suburban residential.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations outside urban activity centers, and in
areas serving as a transition between more rural and more urban residential areas. These
areas are generally accessed by minor and collector roadways.
(5) Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .30 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

D.

Residential Low (RL) (0 to 5.0 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Low (RL) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are

GOALS, OBJECTIVES & POLICIES
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(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
E.

Residential Urban (RU) (0 to 7.5 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Urban (RU) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in an urban low density residential manner; and to recognize
such uses as well suited for urban residential areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations close in proximity to urban activity
centers, and in areas serving as a transition between more suburban and more urban
residential areas. These areas are generally accessed by minor and collector roadways.
(5) Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .40 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .65.

Johns Eastern Co.
11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

appropriate for development in a low density residential manner; and to recognize such
uses as well suited for low density residential areas.
The primary uses shall be residential.
The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
This category is generally appropriate to locations outside urban activity centers, and in
areas serving as a transition between more suburban and more urban residential areas.
These areas are generally accessed by minor and collector roadways.
Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .40 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .65.

F.

Residential Medium (RM) (0 - 15.0 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Medium (RM) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a moderately intensive residential manner; and to
recognize such uses as well suited for urban residential areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations within or in close proximity to urban
activity centers, and in areas serving as a transition between less urban and more urban
residential and mixed use areas. These areas are in close proximity and accessed by
arterial and thoroughfare roadways.
(5) Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .50 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .65.

G.

Density
(1) Density levels identified are maximum permissible densities.
(2) Residential density is expressed in terms of a ratio of the number of dwelling units per
gross acre of land.

H.

Residential Equivalent Uses
(1) Residential equivalent uses shall not exceed 3.0 beds per allowable dwelling unit per acre.

I.

Other Standards
(1) Public/semi-public and ancillary non-residential uses shall not exceed 3 acres in size,

GOALS, OBJECTIVES & POLICIES
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Exhibit J-2
Countywide Comprehensive Plan
RLM Category
2.3.3.3 Category/Symbol – Residential Low Medium (RLM).
Purpose – This category is intended to depict areas that are now developed, or appropriate to be
developed, in a suburban, low density or moderately dense residential manner; and to recognize such
areas as primarily well-suited for residential uses that are consistent with the suburban qualities,
transportation facilities, including transit, and natural resources of such areas.

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

Use Characteristics – Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include:
•

Permitted Uses Not Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Residential; Residential Equivalent;
Vacation Rental pursuant to the provisions of Section 509.242(1)(c), Florida Statutes; Accessory
Dwelling Unit; Public Educational Facility; Recreation/Open Space; Community Garden;
Agricultural-Light; Agricultural.

•

Permitted Uses Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Any contiguous use or combination of uses
subject to the same acreage threshold specified below, alone or when added together,
exceeding the applicable acreage maximum shall require a Countywide Plan Map amendment
to another land use category that permits the use(s) where the acreage maximum does not
apply:
- Uses Subject to One Acre Maximum – Office; Personal Service/Office Support; Retail
Commercial.
- Uses Subject to Three Acre Maximum – Ancillary Nonresidential; Transportation/Utility.
- Uses Subject to Five Acre Maximum – Institutional (except Public Educational Facilities
which are not subject to this threshold, pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.5.4.2).

•

Locational Characteristics – This category is generally appropriate to locations ranging from
rural areas distant from urban activity centers, to suburban areas near or in proximity to urban
activity centers; in close, walkable, or bikeable proximity to low-intensity neighborhood
servicing uses and low to mid-intensity and density mixed-use areas; in areas where use and
development characteristics are residential in nature; and in areas serving as a transition
between rural or suburban to more urban residential areas. These areas are generally served by
and accessed from minor and collector roadways which connect to the arterial and highway
network.

•

Scenic/Noncommercial Corridor (SNCC) – Amendments to Residential Low Medium in SNCCs
are governed by Section 6.5.4.1.4, which restricts the category and its permitted uses to certain
SNCC classifications.

•

Traffic Generation Characteristics – The standard for the purpose of calculating typical traffic
impacts relative to an amendment for this category shall be 67 trips per day per acre.

Countywide Rules

2-8

August 17, 2020

Density/Intensity Standards – Shall include the following:
Residential and Vacation Rental Use – Shall not exceed 10 units per acre (UPA).

•

Residential Equivalent Use – Shall not exceed an equivalent of 3.0 beds per permitted dwelling
unit at 10 UPA.

•

Nonresidential Use – Shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .50, nor an impervious surface
ratio (ISR) of .75.

•

Mixed-Use – Shall not exceed, in combination, the respective number of UPA and FAR
permitted, when allocated in their respective proportion to the net land area of the property. In
the alternative, the mixed-use bonus provisions of Section 4.2.3.6 may be used.
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Exhibit J-3
City of Safety Harbor
Comprehensive Plan - R/OS
Category
5.

PUBLIC/SEMI-PUBLIC LAND USE CLASSIFICATION
A.

(1) The Preservation (P) Land Use Category is intended for areas considered to be vital for
the maintenance and recharge of water resources, areas of unique or valuable
topographic or subsurface features, and areas of significant environmental or
ecological importance, wildlife preserves, fresh and saltwater wetlands and drainage
corridors.
(2) This category is generally appropriate to locations where natural resource protection
is required.
(3) There shall be no allowable density and intensity standard.
(4) A transfer of development right shall be allowed in accordance with the regulations
adopted in the Land Development Code.
(5) An appropriate buffer shall be provided for preservation areas in accordance with the
regulations adopted in the Land Development Code.
(6) Where the mapped delineation of preservation areas is inconclusive due to the scale of
the City Future Land Use Map, or the nature of an environmental feature, a field
determination and mapping of the actual boundary at an appropriate scale may be
required as a part of any plan amendment or development approval request. Actual
delineation of boundaries shall include, at a minimum, requirements of the Pinellas
County Master Drainage Plan and field determinations of significant environmental
areas by the affected Agencies or by a qualified consultant. Should such actual
delineation differ from that shown on the Countywide Plan Map, an accurate drawing
at an appropriate scale depicting the determinations shall be submitted to Forward
Pinellas (The Countywide Planning Authority) for appropriate action.
(7) For those areas primarily pertaining to drainage corridor relocation or other
alterations or adjustments may be permitted subject to approval of all appropriate
agencies without the necessity of an amendment to the City Future Land Use Map.

Johns Eastern Co.
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Preservation (P)

B.

Recreation/Open Space (ROS)
(1) The Recreation/Open Space (ROS) Land Use Category is intended for recreation open
space uses such as passive recreation areas, active recreational areas which include
developed physical facilities (e.g. tennis courts, ball fields, swimming pools, etc.),
public/private open space and golf courses.
(2) This category is generally appropriate to locations where the natural and manmade
conditions contribute to the recreation and open space needs of the community.
(3) Non-residential uses shall generally not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .25 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .50.
(4) A transfer of development right shall be allowed in accordance with the regulations
adopted in the Land Development Code.

C.

Institutional (I) Category
(1) The Institutional (I) Land Use Category is intended for areas appropriate for
public/semi-public institutional type facilities.
(2) The primary uses shall be schools, colleges, hospitals, medical clinics, churches,
religious institutions, cemeteries, government offices, libraries, social/public service
agencies, public safety facilities and fraternal/civic organizations.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent uses, recreation/open space uses,
and public/semi-public uses that are not institutional in nature.

GOALS, OBJECTIVES & POLICIES
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Exhibit J-4
Countywide Comprehensive Plan
R/OS Category
Category/Symbol – Recreation/Open Space (R/OS).

Purpose – This plan category is intended to recognize recreation/open space uses that serve the
community or region.
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Use Characteristics – Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include:
•

Permitted Uses Not Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Recreation/Open Space; Community
Garden; Agricultural-Light; Electric substations in compliance with Section 163.3208, F.S.

•

Permitted Uses Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Transportation/Utility uses (excluding electric
substations) are subject to a five-acre maximum. Any contiguous use or combination of uses
subject to this acreage threshold, alone or when added together, exceeding the acreage
maximum, shall require a Countywide Plan Map amendment to another land use category that
permits the use(s) where the acreage maximum does not apply.

•

Locational Characteristics – This category is generally appropriate to those public and private
open spaces and recreational facilities dispersed throughout the county; and in recognition of
the natural and man-made conditions which contribute to the active and passive open space
character and recreation use of such locations.

•

Scenic/Noncommercial Corridor (SNCC) – Per the provisions of Section 6.5.4.1.4, this category is
permitted in all SNCC classifications.

•

Traffic Generation Characteristics – The standard for the purpose of calculating typical traffic
impacts relative to an amendment for this category shall be 3 trips per day per acre.

Density/Intensity Standards – Shall include the following:
•

No use shall exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .25 nor an impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

•

Transfer of development rights shall be allowed consistent with Section 5.2.1.1.

Other Standards – Shall include the following:
•

An appropriate buffer, as determined by the local jurisdiction, shall be provided between any
electric substation and any other adjoining use.

Countywide Rules
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Exhibit L

Jacob T. Cremer
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Post Office Box 3299
Tampa, FL 33601
Direct: (813) 222-5051
Fax: (813) 222-5054
Email: jcremer@stearnsweaver.com
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The After-the-Fact Nature of the Variance Application is Irrelevant
to the Self-Created Hardship Analysis
The City of Safety Harbor Land Development Code (“LDC”) provides eleven criteria for
evaluating a variance application. None of these criteria allow consideration of whether the variance
application is before or after the structure was built:
1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to
the specific property involved.
2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant of
reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be furthered and
the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for other
lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in the
district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and welfare.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of service for
public facilities by the community.
11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive Plan
and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future
Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity standards.
LDC § 234.02(B)(1)–(11).
Specifically, as to Criteria 1 and 5, Florida courts have focused on the nature of the
property—and not recognized a self-created hardship in situations where the hardship arose from
conditions peculiar to the property itself, “unrelated to [the] conduct . . . of its owners or buyers.”
City of Coral Gables v. Geary, 383 So. 2d 1127, 1128 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980); See also Chesapeake
Bay Found., Inc. v. DCW Dutchship Island, LLC, 97 A.3d 135, 156 (Md. 2014) (“If the peculiar
circumstances arise from the zoning restrictions themselves, the owners’ hardship is not self-

October 4, 2021
Page 2
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created.”). In Chesapeake Bay Foundation, a home builder sought an after-the-fact area variance for
structures built on an island near Chesapeake Bay. Id. at 137. On appeal, the Maryland Court of
Appeals issued an opinion on whether the after-the-fact nature of the variance request was relevant
to the self-created hardship analysis. Id. at 153–58. The court concluded that the home builder’s
failure to obtain the proper variance was before construction was irrelevant. Id. at 157 (“This
[failure] would only be relevant if [the home builder’s] acts constituted the “peculiar circumstances”
that created the need for the variances.”).
Similarly, in State ex rel. Mueller v. Chippewa Cty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, homeowners
built a covered front porch without the proper area variance because ice and snow accumulated on
their front steps, causing dangerous conditions and at least one injury. No. 2010AP2530, 2011 WL
1648247, at *1 (Wis. Ct. App. May 3, 2011). The homeowners later applied for a variance, which
was denied by the Chippewa Zoning Board of Adjustment because it concluded the variance was a
self-created hardship. Id. at *3. The Board erroneously concluded that the self-created hardship was
the cost of removing the porch, but the homeowners and the Court of Appeals concluded the
hardship was the ice and snow buildup—a dangerous condition not created by the homeowners. Id.
In its opinion, the Court of Appeals found that the Zoning Board summarily denied the variance
solely because it was after-the-fact, which is not illegal. Id. at *4.
Furthermore, under the LDC, the City of Safety Harbor Board of Appeals cannot consider
the following variances:
1. Variances which permit the establishment of a use in a zone or district in which such use
is not permitted by the regulations of the zoning district involved;
2. Variances which permit the establishment of a lot or parcel which must be combined
under the terms of this Code or which is part of a larger parcel which when established
does not meet the area or width requirements of the applicable zoning district;
3. Variances which permit an increase in density above that allowed by the applicable
zoning district or Comprehensive Plan designation;
4. Variances which would purport or modify any definitions set forth by the Code;
5. Variance which relate in any way to a nonconforming use.
LDC § 234.02(A)(1)–(5). An after-the-fact variance is not one of the prohibited variances,
indicating that the LDC allows their consideration.
Consequently, in this case, all variances under consideration request relief that arises from
the unusual shape of the property and the unusual nature of its wetland buffer due to the extensive
wetland vegetation on and surrounding the property.

#9893938 v2
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HEARING DATE: October 13, 2021
APPLICANT: Jacob T. Cremer, Esq.
CASE #: 2021-10 VAR
BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW
I.

GENERAL INFORMATION
A.

Site Location:
910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Parcel ID # 34-28-16-06040-000-0050
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B.

Request:
Variance to the Safety Harbor Comprehensive Zoning and Land Development Code as
listed below:
1) Section 53.00(D) to allow a basketball court within a wetland (63 sq. ft.
encroachment)
2) Section 53.01(A) to allow a basketball court within a wetland buffer (1,304 sq.
ft. encroachment)
3) Section 53.01(A) to allow a play set within a wetland buffer (224 sq. ft.
encroachment)
4) Section 36.03(B) to increase the maximum fence height from 6 feet to 10 feet.

C.

Safety Harbor Comprehensive Zoning and Land Development Code Requirement:
53.00 - Wetlands protection.
(A) Wetlands shall be defined in accordance with Section 373.421(1), Florida
Statutes, and any corresponding sections of the Florida Administrative Code.
(B) The exact limits of wetlands shall be determined by a field-surveyed boundary
line sealed by a Florida Registered Surveyor and approved by the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Southwest Florida Water
Management District (SWFWMD) and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
(USACOE).
(C) For review purposes the applicant may utilize a qualified consultant to determine
wetland boundaries in accordance with the identification requirements of the
regulatory agencies. Each survey shall be sealed by a Florida Registered
Surveyor and indicate the name of the consultant and date of the field survey.
However, any wetlands boundary delineation intended for permitting purposes
must have the prior approval of the applicable regulatory agencies as well as
indicate the name of the individual and agency signing off on the boundary,
and the date the field survey was conducted or the signoff made.
(D) No development activity shall be undertaken in a wetlands area unless
specifically authorized by the provisions of this Code.
(E) Wetlands may be utilized as follows:
(1) Scenic, historic, wildlife, or scientific preserves.
(2) Catwalks and walking trails.
1
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(3) Commercial or recreational fishing.
(4) Constructing fences where no fill activity is required.
(5) Stormwater discharge or treatment in accordance with all applicable
federal, state and local regulations.
(6) Dockage or marinas.
(7) New riprap or similar structures where all required State and County
permits have been received. A combination of riprap and vegetation shall
be the preferred shoreline stabilization design.
(8) Maintenance dredging, and maintenance or replacement of stormwater
facilities.
(9) Construction, replacement, or widening of bridges.
(10) Installation of subaqueous transmission and distribution lines for water,
wastewater, electricity, communication cables, oil or gas.
(11) The upland transfer of development rights where permitted by this Code.
(12) Recreational activities.
(F) The encroachment upon wetlands by development activity shall only be
permitted under the following circumstances:
(1) The public benefits of the activity substantially outweigh the adverse
environmental effects, as determined by the appropriate federal, state or
local agencies, and
(2) The appropriate federal, state or local agency examines the alternatives and
determines that strict denial would effectively deprive the owner of all
reasonable use of the land due to its unusual size, shape, topography,
natural conditions, and location, or that an alternative would be technically
impractical in terms of engineering, design and construction practices, and
(3) A compensatory wetland mitigation plan is approved by the appropriate
federal, state or local agency.
(G) Compensatory wetland mitigation shall be performed in accordance with the
Florida Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method as adopted in Chapter 62-345,
Florida Administrative Code, as may be amended from time to time.
(H) Other protective measures may be instituted or required as follows:
(1) Maintaining natural drainage patterns.
(2) Limiting the removal of vegetation to the minimum necessary to carry out
the development activity.
(3) Stabilizing banks and other un-vegetated areas.
(4) Minimizing the amount of fill and requiring the use of pilings.
(5) Disposing of dredged soil at specified locations.
(6) Prohibiting the use of septic tanks in areas with a high groundwater table.
(7) Using deed restrictions and conservation easements to protect and maintain
VAR 2021-10

2

910 S. Bayshore Blvd.

the wetland.
(8) The use of silt screens.
(9) Restoration of wetlands damaged during construction.

Johns Eastern Co.

53.01 Wetland and shoreline buffers.
(A) A buffer shall be provided on all lands within 25 feet of any property designated
on the Future Land Use Map as Preservation (P), or any property determined to
be wetlands under the jurisdiction for the State of Florida ("jurisdictional
wetlands"); and all lands within 15 feet to the top of the bank of any creeks,
channels, or related waterways which contain jurisdictional wetlands.
(B) For purposes of this section, a buffer shall mean an area reserved as open space,
free of structures, impervious surface, roadways, storage and other enclosures
or appurtenances.
(C) The use of native vegetation as a buffer shall be used where such vegetation
exists.
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36.03 Fences, walls and hedges.
(B) For all one- and two-family residences, no fence, wall, or hedge shall exceed
four (4) feet in height when located within a front yard except as follows:
(1) For properties located in the E-1, Estate Residential District, a fence, wall,
or hedge within a required front yard setback up to five (5) feet in height
is permitted provided fencing over four feet in height shall not be of
chain-link or wood construction.
(2) For the purposes of this Section, the front yard of a corner lot shall be the
side of the property from which the property is addressed. The other side
facing a street shall be considered a secondary front yard. The maximum
fence height in the secondary front yard is six (6) feet.
(3) The City Commission may allow a fence, wall, or hedge up to six (6) feet in
height within a required front yard setback in connection with any site
plan approval for a one- or two-family subdivision.
(4 Decorative columns, posts or other integral architectural features that do
not exceed one foot above the maximum fence or wall height shall be
permitted.
(5) For properties fronting roads designated collectors or arterials, and except
within the Community Redevelopment District, where the maximum
height is six (6) feet.

VAR 2021-10
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D.

II.

Code Authorization:

Section 234.00(A)(2) authorizes the Board of Appeals to grant variances to zoning
dimensional regulations and development regulations contained within the LDC where
specifically authorized, when special conditions exist. The purpose is to provide for a
procedure to modify the terms of the Code where literal enforcement of the
requirements would result in an unnecessary hardship. It is intended that all
modifications, or variances, granted shall not be contrary to the public interest.
BACKGROUND

Johns Eastern Co.

A.

Proposal:
The subject property is 1.39 acres and is developed with a 7,125 sq. ft. single family
detached dwelling that was constructed in 2019. It is within the Single Family Residential
(R-1) zoning district and Residential Low (RL) and Preservation (P) Future Land Use. The
subject property has access to S. Bayshore Blvd., a city-maintained roadway. Bayshore
Blvd. is designated a collector road.
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Surrounding properties to the north and south are undeveloped and privately owned.
The parcels are within the Single Family Residential (R-1) zoning district and Residential
Low (RL) and Preservation (P) Future Land Use classifications. Most of both properties to
the north and south are within the Preservation (P) Future Land Use classification.
The basketball court and fence were constructed without permits. The play structure
does not require a permit and is subject Land Development Code requirements. On April
12, 2020, the City of Safety Harbor Code Enforcement Board found the subject property
in violation of the City Code for construction without a permit. On August 27, 2020, the
city denied an after-the-fact excavation and fill permit for the basketball court. The
denial letter is attached.
The applicant’s representative (Jacob T. Cremer, Esq.) submitted a variance application
for the following variances:
1) Section 53.01(A) to allow a basketball court within a wetland buffer (1,304 sq.
ft. encroachment)
2) Section 53.01(A) to allow a play set within a wetland buffer (224 sq. ft.
encroachment)
3) Section 36.03(B) to increase the maximum fence height from 6 feet to 10 feet.
Graphics are attached showing the locations of the play set, basketball court, and fence.
A 14’ x 16’ play set is located north of the dwelling. The play set is within the 25’ wetland
buffer. The 30’ x 54’ basketball court is located south of the dwelling. A portion of the
court (63 sq. ft.) is within a wetland and a portion of the court (1,304 sq. ft.) is within the
wetland buffer. A chain link fence coated in black vinyl is located along the east and
VAR 2021-10
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south sides of the basketball court. The fence is ten feet tall, which is four feet above
code allowances. Constructing a fence where no fill activity is required is permitted by
the code.
Florida Statutes Section 373.406(6) establishes the requirements for exempting activities
within wetlands is provided below:
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(6) Any district or the department may exempt from regulation under this part those
activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or insignificant
individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the district. The
district and the department are authorized to determine, on a case-by-case basis, whether
a specific activity comes within this exemption. Requests to qualify for this exemption
shall be submitted in writing to the district or department, and such activities shall not be
commenced without a written determination from the district or department confirming
that the activity qualifies for the exemption.
No documentation was received that the wetland was exempted by the state. The FDEP
provided an informal determination indicating that a surface water infraction was not
applicable and there were no violations. Staff from the Southwest Florida Water
Management District provided an email indicating the impact to the wetland was
minimal. A letter from an Ecologist at Environmental Solutions is attached. As a result,
staff also evaluated a fourth variance as summarized below:
4. Section 53.00(D) to allow a basketball court within a wetland (63 sq. ft.
encroachment)
B.

Justification:
The applicant’s statement is attached.

III.

REVIEW CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES
A.

VAR 2021-10

Standards:
No variance shall be granted by the Board of Appeals unless a positive finding, based
upon substantial competent evidence either presented at a public hearing held by the
Board or reviewed personally by the Board members is made on the following standards:
(1)
The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
(2)
Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
(3)
Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
5
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The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
(6)
Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
(7)
Is not based upon condition, including financial, personal to the applicant.
(8)
Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
(9)
Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
(10) Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
(11) Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.
IV.

ANALYSIS
1.
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(4)
(5)

Special Conditions Related to the Property:
For all of the requested variances, the need for the proposed variances does not
arise out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical condition, or other
physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific property
involved. Typically, variances are utilized to vary the code to protect an
environmental feature, such as a wetland or a tree. In this instance, basketball court
was constructed within a wetland and the play structure and basketball court were
constructed within the 25’ required wetland buffer.

2.

Reasonable Use:
Strict application of the provisions of the code does not deprive the applicant of
reasonable use of the property. The dwelling was built in 2019. The dwelling was
designed to be close to the wetland buffer line to the north and south and to leave
space behind the dwelling for accessory structures. A pool is located behind the
dwelling. Also, a basketball hoop could be placed in the front driveway.
A six-foot tall fence is permitted by code around the basketball court. That is the
tallest fence height allowed in residential zoning districts by the code. Constructing
a fence where no fill activity is required is permitted by the code.

VAR 2021-10
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3.

Special Privilege:
Granting the variance will confer a special privilege that is not allowed for other
lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. Development is not
permitted in wetlands or wetland buffers in any zoning district. The request for the
fence height exceeds code allowances in all zoning districts. The tallest height
allowance in the code is eight (8) feet (within industrial districts). The application
requests a ten foot tall fence in a residential zoning district.

4.

Minimum Variance
For all variance requests, the variance requested is the minimum necessary that will
afford relief for an after the fact permit.

Johns Eastern Co.

5.

Action of the Applicant
For all variance requests, the conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the
property have been self-created. The dwelling was built in 2019. The dwelling was
designed to be close to the wetland buffer line to the north and south and to leave
space behind the dwelling for accessory structures. The basketball court and fence
were built without permits and do not meet code requirements. The play structure
does not meet code requirements.
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6.

Presence of Other Nonconformities or Variances in the District
The requested variances are not based upon the presence of nonconformities or
other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.

7.

Based Upon Financial or Personal Considerations
The requested variances are not based upon a condition, including financial, personal
to the applicant.

8.

Diminish Property Values or Alter Neighborhood Character
The requested variances would not diminish property values or the neighborhood
character. Existing vegetation screens the court and play structure from view from
the adjacent roadway and surrounding properties.

9.

Public Welfare
The variances will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of the public.

10.

Public Facilities
The proposed variances will not create a negative impact upon the provision of
public facilities.

11.

General Intent/Comprehensive Plan
The proposed variance does not conform with the general intent of the
Comprehensive Zoning and Land Development Code. An excerpt from Future Land
Use Element Policy 2.1.2 is provided below. The existing structures were not

VAR 2021-10
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permitted and do not meet the Comprehensive Plan or Land Development Code
requirements for wetland protection.
Objective 2.1: Future growth and development shall be managed through the
preparation, adoption, implementation and enforcement of land development
regulations consistent with this Comprehensive Plan.
Policy 2.1.1: The City shall adopt land development regulations which
recognize the limitations of development in the coastal zone (e.g., coastal
high hazard area, 100-year floodplain, topography and soil conditions).
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Policy 2.1.2: The City shall maintain land development regulations that
contain specific and detailed provisions to implement this Comprehensive
Plan, which, at a minimum:
o Protect those wetlands found in the community, floodplains, and
those lands designated as Preservation on the Future Land Use Map
and in the Coastal and Conservation Element;
o Establish specific performance standards that must be met by
development projects in all areas of special concern as applicable
(e.g., scenic and non-commercial highway corridors, creek beds,
floodways, wetlands, other environmentally sensitive areas,
shorelines, and neighborhoods with either historical or architectural
significance).
Given that the maximum fence allowance in the Land Development Code is eight (8)
feet (for industrial districts), approval of the fence height variance would establish a
fence height beyond what is permitted by code in any district.
V.

PUBLIC CORRESPONDENCE
The city did not receive any communications about the application.

VI.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends denial of the variance. The variance requests do not meet criteria numbers 1,
2, 3, 5, and 11.

VAR 2021-10
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Jacob T. Cremer, Esquire
Stearns Weaver Miller
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 222-5051

Revised as of October 4, 2021
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Narrative to Variance Application from Sections 36.03 and 53.01
of the City of Safety Harbor Land Development Code
I.

BACKGROUND

This variance application requests three variances from City of Safety Harbor (the “City”)
Land Development Code (“LDC”) requirements regarding wetland buffers and fence heights for
real property located at 910 S. Bayshore Boulevard (Parcel ID 03-29-16-00000-330-0700) (the
“Property”). The Property is within the Single Family Residential-1 (“R-1”) zoning district
(Exhibit A) and Residential Low (“RL”) Future Land Use category (Exhibit B). The Property is
in the Coastal High Hazard Area (“CHHA”).
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The applicant is requesting the following variances:
Variance No.
1

Code Section
Section 53.01 (Wetland
Buffer Area Activities
to allow a basketball
court)

Requirement
25’ buffer

2

Section 36.03 (Fence
Height)
Section 53.01(Wetland
Buffer Activities to
allow Children’s
Playset)

6’ maximum height

3

25’ buffer

Deviation
25’ (1304 square feet
of basketball court/
recreational activity
within the wetland
buffer)
4’ (for a total of 10’)
25’ (224 square feet of
playset/recreational
activity within buffer)

The applicant is requesting these variances to allow a Duracourt® basketball court, fence,
and children’s playset to remain on the Property. A survey of the Property is attached as Exhibit
C. Photographs of the basketball court, fence, and playset are attached as Exhibit D.
Variance #1 - Basketball Court
As part of an excavation and fill permit (2020-04), City staff indicated that the basketball
court is located within an existing wetland and wetland buffer and must be removed. However, a
new wetland determination was issued for the Property on July 13, 2021 by the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (“FDEP”). As a result of this new wetland determination, the
basketball court is entirely located within the upland portion of the Property (Exhibit C).
Therefore, no variance is required from LDC Section 53.00.
Variance No. 1 is requested from Section 53.01, Wetland and shoreline buffers, to allow
the basketball court and recreational activity associated therewith to be allowed in the wetland
buffer. The exact code reference is as follows:
53.01

Wetland and shoreline buffers.

2

(A) A buffer shall be provided on all lands within 25 feet of any property
designated on the Future Land Use Map as Preservation (P), or any property
determined to be wetlands under the jurisdiction for the State of Florida
("jurisdictional wetlands"); and all lands within 15 feet to the top of the bank of any
creeks, channels, or related waterways which contain jurisdictional wetlands.
(B) For purposes of this section, a buffer shall mean an area reserved as open
space, free of structures, impervious surface, roadways, storage and other
enclosures or appurtenances.
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(C) The use of native vegetation as a buffer shall be used where such
vegetation exists.
Exhibit E demonstrates the area within the 25-feet wetland buffer specific to the basketball
court. The amount of area within the buffer equates to 1,304 square feet. Upon closer review of
LDC Section 53.01(B), most of the restrictions do not apply, i.e. it is not an accessory structure, it
does provide open space as contemplated by the code; there are no roadways, storage, or enclosures.
Regarding impervious surface, there are several reasons why despite having an impervious
component, the intent of the LDC is met:
1. As Tampa Bay constitutes as “Waters of the United States”, FDEP is the primary
regulating jurisdiction in this instance. FDEP visited the site together with the
applicant’s environmental consultant, Abbey Naylor, and they collectively determined
that the overall effect of the basketball court is de minimis to the environment. Not only
does FDEP not regulate upland buffers, but pursuant to section 373.406(6), Florida
Statutes, “Any district or the department may exempt from regulation under this part
those activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or
insignificant individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the
district.” Please see the letter from Abbey Naylor dated September 2, 2021, attached as
Exhibit F;
2. The wetlands for which the buffer is from is Tampa Bay, a large open water basin.
Attached as Exhibit G is a letter from the applicant’s engineer, which confirms that no
negative water quality impacts from the basketball court are anticipated. Furthermore,
it is the engineer’s opinion that since Tampa Bay is an unlimited outfall with tidal
fluctuations, there is no threat of increased flooding due to the inconsequential amount
of additional runoff.
3. The square footage for the lot inclusive of the basketball court is 11,101 square feet
and the total lot square footage is 26,712 resulting in an ISR of 41.6% (11,101/26,712).
Even with the additional impervious area, the site in its entirety has an ISR of 41%
which is well below the amount allowed by the LDC of 60%.
4. The area that is now the basketball court was formerly open yard. The runoff associated
with typical yard maintenance activities, as a general rule of thumb, tend to create more
water quality issues than the runoff of a basketball court.
3

5. The basketball court has been designed with a Duracourt® surface which is an athletic
surface that has an open top design allowing for immediate drainage during wet weather.
6. Further supporting this variance, is LDC section 53.00(E)(12) allowing wetlands to be
utilized for recreational activities. Although not located within a wetland, any permitted
use within the wetland area, should be allowed in the wetland buffer area.
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7. Given that the 25-foot wetland buffer area takes up a significant portion of the Property
(also as a result of the circular wetland line creating such a large buffer area), there are
essentially no other viable locations.
Variance #2 – Fence Height
Variance No. 2 is a request to allow a 10’ fence surrounding the basketball court which is
4’ above the of 6’ height restriction per LDC Section 36.03. This fence is acting as enhanced
wetland protection by preventing errant balls from landing in the wetland and ending up in Tampa
Bay.
Variance #3 - Playset
Recently, the City has indicated that the children’s playset which is located in the northwest
area of the Property also requires a variance because it is in the wetland buffer. Therefore,
Variance No. 3 is requested to allow the children’s playset to be in the wetland buffer (Exhibit
H). As can be seen on the Variance Sketch (Exhibit H), the 25’ wetland buffer area takes up a
significant portion of the Property and therefore, there are no other viable locations for the playset.
Notably, the playset is located on a pervious surface.

4

II.

THE APPLICANT DOES NOT SEEK A VARIANCE PROHIBITED BY THE
LDC.

The City of Safety Harbor LDC prohibits several types of variances, none of which are
requested here:
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1. Variances which permit the establishment of a use in a zone or district in which
such use is not permitted by the regulations of the zoning district involved;
Although not an accessory structure, the basketball court and playset are permitted
accessory uses in the R-1 zoning district. Exhibit I. As the basketball court, surrounding fence,
and playset are for the sole use of the homeowner, it is consistent with typical recreational
accessory uses associated with residential lots. The playset and basketball court are accessory uses
permitted in all zoning districts, as it complies with the following standards per Section 36.00(B):
1.)
2.)
3.)
4.)

Is clearly incidental to, customarily found in association with, and serves a primary use.
Is subordinate in purpose, area, and extent to the primary use served.
Contributes to the comfort, convenience, or necessity of the primary use served.
Is located on the same lot, tract, parcel, or property as the primary use.

Therefore, this variance would not establish a use in a zoning district not permitted by such zoning
district.
2. Variances which permit the establishment of a lot or parcel which must be
combined under the terms of this Code or which is part of a larger parcel which
when established does not meet the area or width requirements of the applicable
zoning district;
Not applicable. The variances do not seek to permit the establishment of a lot or parcel
which must be combined under the terms of LDC or which is part of a larger parcel which when
established does not meet the area of width requirements of the applicable zoning district.
3. Variances which permit an increase in density above that allowed by the
applicable zoning district or Comprehensive Plan designation;
Not applicable. The variances do not seek to increase density above that allowed by the
applicable R-1 zoning district or RL Future Land Use category.
4. Variances which would purport or modify any definitions set forth by the Code;
Not applicable. The variances do not seek to purport or modify any definitions set forth by
the Code.
5. Variances which relate in any way to a nonconforming use.
Not applicable. The variances do not relate to a nonconforming use.
5

III.

THE APPLICANT SATISFIES THE LDC VARIANCE CRITERIA.
The LDC provides eleven criteria that must be satisfied in order to grant a variance:

A. Variance #1 to Section 53.01 to allow a Basketball Court within the 25-foot Wetland
Buffer.
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1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
The variances are all necessary due to the shape and environmental conditions that are
unique to the Property. As demonstrated on the survey (Exhibit C), while the shape of the lot
provides for a unique waterfront view and access, it also imposes environmental constraints from
the curved shape on three (3) sides and close proximity to Tampa Bay. The lot has an irregular
shape because of the significant wetland and wetland buffer encroachment on three (3) sides of the
Property. Further, a significant portion of the lot are wetlands and wetland buffer, which limits the
location of the home and thus the feasible areas for a basketball court. Due to the circular
configuration of three sides of the lot, it was the owner’s top priority to avoid any wetland and
wetland buffer impacts with the construction of the home. As such, that left limited areas for
outdoor recreational use. In recognition of these unique environmental considerations, the
applicant has hired an environmental consultant to research and verify impacts if any to the wetland
buffer to ensure consistency with the intent of the LDC. As stated above, the environmental
consultant concluded that the state allows for de miminis exemption pursuant to section 373.406(6),
Florida Statutes, which states “Any district or the department may exempt from regulation under
this part those activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or
insignificant individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the district.”
Additionally, one needs to take into consideration the intent of the LDC and the purpose
of the buffer. The reason why impervious areas are generally prohibited in buffers is to ensure that
there is no impact to the wetland. If the subject wetland was isolated, activity in the buffer would
have a different impact than as presented in this instance. However, as the subject wetland in this
case is Tampa Bay, we have the testimony of the applicant’s environmental consultant, who
conducted a site visit with the FDEP, as well as the testimony of an engineer to determine if the
basketball court were to have any impact to Tampa Bay. As summarized above, between the FDEP
site visit, the testimony of the environmental consultant, the revised wetland survey, and the review
of the engineer, all findings result in the same conclusion, that there is no environmental, water
quality, or flood impact as a result of the basketball court. Further, there are serious safety reasons
justifying the current location of the basketball court. The basketball court is best located away
from the roadway and away from Tampa Bay.

6

2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
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Strict application of the LDC would prevent the applicant from having typical accessory
recreational activities located on the Property that are typically associated with residential lots.
Indeed, a large residential lot close by also has a basketball court along the waterfront area.
Although that particular residential lot is zoned Conditional Mix Residential, R-3, it is very
comparable and compatible with the type of backyard recreational enjoyment sought with this
application. As shown on Exhibit J, 68.3% of the property is either submerged or wetlands and
14.4% of the property is wetland buffer. Therefore, only 17.3% or .24 of an acre of uplands remain
for the home and related typical recreational yard activities.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
It is typical for residential lots to be allowed private use recreational activities such as
swimming pools, tennis courts, and in this case, a basketball court. As recreational activities are
allowed in the same zoning district and they are allowed within wetlands per the LDC, there is no
special privilege resulting from this application. Additionally, as it has been determined that there
are no negative impacts to the wetland that would need to be mitigated, granting this variance does
not confer any special privilege.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
As the configuration of the lot poses a unique curvature on the north, east and southern
sides of the Property, there are very limited areas that can be used for recreational uses. The 25foot wetland buffer area takes up a significant portion of the usable uplands for the Property. More
specifically, it takes up almost half of the usable uplands. Exhibit J. This variance does not seek
to add more than the minimum necessary for the basketball court.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
Due to the unique configuration of the lot, there are curvatures on three (3) sides of the
Property, forcing the building footprint to a limited area. Additionally, at first glance, the lot is
1.39 acres, however, 68.3% of the lot is either submerged or wetland and 14.4% of the lot is
wetland buffer. Therefore, this leaves less only 17.3% of the lot, or a little less than ¼ of an acre,
for the house, yard, and any associated recreational amenities.
The applicant seeks to enjoy a single-family residence with the typical outdoor amenities
associated with a residential lot. Due to the particular shape of the parcel, the location of the
basketball court is the most suitable location for it. A basketball court requires a rectangular-shaped
portion of land, which limits the location of the basketball court to either side of the house. The
basketball court cannot go in the back yard because it is round, like a semi-circle. Furthermore,
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the current location is located as far as possible from Old Tampa Bay and does not encroach on
the actual wetlands in this location.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
No, the desired location of the basketball court is not based upon the presence of
nonconformities or other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

No, the variance is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
The variance is solely for the personal recreational enjoyment of the landowner/applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
No, the variance will not substantially diminish property values nor alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. At least one other house in the neighborhood has a basketball court
on the property. Further, private courts typically increase property value and add to the essential
character of the neighborhood.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
The variance as proposed by the applicant will not have a detrimental effect upon the public
interest, health, safety, and welfare. To the contrary, the FDEP, the applicant’s environmental
consultant, and the applicant’s civil engineer have all determined that the basketball court does not
have a negative impact to Tampa Bay or create negative water quality impacts. Additionally, due
to the uncertainty surrounding COVID-19, the property owner would like to ensure a safe
environment for exercise.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
The variance will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community. It is unrelated to public services, except that it will
likely provide a small reduction on the City’s park system. Additionally, with the uncertainty
associated with COVID-19, public facilities may have capacity limitations or restrictions that
would be avoided by being able to play in a private court and play area.

8
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11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.
This variance request conforms to the general intent of the LDC, Comprehensive Plan, and
Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future Land Use plan. The R-1 Zoning
District provides for a maximum impervious surface ratio (“ISR”) of 0.60 for one-family dwellings.
The LDC provides for an increase of 10% for swimming pools. The basketball court is only 30
feet by 54 feet or a total of 1,620 square feet. The total impervious square footage for the lot
inclusive of the basketball court is 11,101 square feet and the total lot square footage is 26,712
resulting in an ISR of 41.6%, which is well below the maximum allowed. The playset does not
contain any impervious area and thus has not been included in the revised ISR calculation. In built
areas with extensive impervious surfaces, water cannot soak naturally into the earth and rushes
across the landscape, carrying potential pollutants and biological contaminants into waterways.
Therefore, many jurisdictions have adopted ISR’s to limit the amount of impervious surfaces. The
fact that the ISR for this home is significantly below the maximum allowed by the LDC further
demonstrates the limitations to the site due to the unique configuration of the site and that the
proposed variances are consistent with the LDC and the intensity standards for the City.
Furthermore, recreational uses are permitted uses per the City and Countywide
Comprehensive Plan categories of Residential Low (RL), Recreation/Open Space (R/OS) and
Residential Low Medium (RLM) respectively. Section 2.3.3.3 of the Countywide Plan allows
recreation and open space in the Residential Low Medium (RLM) category. In accordance with
the following table, the City Future Land use category of Residential Low (RL) corresponds to the
Countywide Plan Map category of Residential Low Medium (RLM). A copy of the RL and RLM
provisions in the Safety Harbor and Pinellas County Comprehensive Plans are attached hereto as
Exhibit K.
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B. Variance #2 to Section 36.03 due to Fence Height.
1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
A variance for the fence height is necessary to protect the significant wetlands surrounding
the basketball court. As demonstrated on the survey, while the shape of the lot provides for a
unique waterfront view and access, it also imposes environmental constraints from the close
proximity to Old Tampa Bay. Exhibit C. The lot has an irregular shape because of the significant
wetland encroachment on the west and south sides of the Property. Further, a significant portion
of the lot is wetlands, which limits the location of the basketball court and accompanying fence.
The fence will prevent individuals from walking through and stepping on the various species in
the wetlands. The fence will also protect wetlands from stray balls, which would be difficult to
retrieve if inadvertently thrown over the fence. It will also prevent accidental damage to the
wetlands from sporting equipment used on the court.
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It is important to note that this variance is not being requested solely due to the basketball
court; since this is one of the residence’s larger recreational areas, the applicant commonly plays
other ball sports in this area and wishes to protect the natural beauty of the wetlands.

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
Strict application of the LDC would prevent the applicant from having typical accessory
recreational activities located on the Property. A fence surrounding the recreational activity, the
basketball court, is necessary to have reasonable use of the basketball court in order to ensure
individuals and equipment does not fall in the wetlands or Old Tampa Bay. The fence will prevent
individuals from walking through and stepping on the various species in the wetlands. It will also
prevent accidental damage to the wetlands from sporting equipment used on the court. It is
important to note that this variance is not being requested solely due to the basketball court; since
this is one of the residence’s larger recreational areas, the applicant commonly plays other ball
sports in this area and wishes to protect the natural beauty of the wetlands.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
It is typical for residential lots to be allowed private use recreational activities such as
swimming pools, tennis courts, and in this case, a basketball court. The fence is necessary to protect
individuals playing on the court and the surrounding wetlands.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
Yes, this variance does not seek to add more than the minimum necessary to protect the
wetlands and Property from individuals and sporting equipment used on the basketball court. A
10’ fence is necessary to ensure sporting equipment does not bounce over the fence into the
wetlands. If a person tries to retrieve the sporting equipment from the wetlands, it could damage
the wetlands and the person retrieving the equipment. Therefore, it is important that the fence be
10’ tall to protect the wetlands from sporting equipment and to protect the people using the
equipment.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
The applicant seeks to enjoy a single-family residence with the typical outdoor amenities
associated with a large residential lot. Due to the particular shape of the parcel, the location of the
basketball court and surrounding fence is the most suitable location for it. A basketball court
requires a rectangular-shaped portion of land, which limits the location of the basketball court to
either side of the house. The basketball court cannot go in the back yard because it is round, like a
semi-circle. Furthermore, the current location is located as far as possible from Old Tampa Bay
and does not encroach on the actual wetlands in this location. Therefore, because the fence
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surrounds the basketball court, the fence location is limited to where the basketball court can fit
on the Property.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
No, the desired location of the fence is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or
other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
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No, the variance is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
The variance is solely for the personal recreational enjoyment of the landowner/applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
No, the variance will not substantially diminish property value nor alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. A fence surrounding the basketball court is necessary to protect the
Property and the individuals playing on the court. This will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood because it is common for large lots to have private recreational uses.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
The variance as proposed by the applicant will not have a detrimental effect upon the public
interest, health, safety, and welfare. By providing a 10-foot fence, this will further enhance public
interest, health, safety and welfare by preventing basketballs and sporting equipment from landing
in the wetland, wetland buffer, and ultimately into Old Tampa Bay.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
The variance will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community. It is unrelated to public services.
11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.
This variance request conforms to the general intent of the LDC, Comprehensive Plan, and
Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future Land Use plan. This variance
facilitates balancing the recreational enjoyment of the landowner with the safety and protection of
sensitive environmental lands, by further preventing stray balls from entering Old Tampa Bay.
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C. Variance #3 to Section 53.01 to allow Children’s Playset within the 25-foot Wetland
Buffer.
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1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are
unique to the specific property involved.
A variance for the playset is necessary because the shape of the Property limits where a
playset could be located. As demonstrated on the survey, while the shape of the lot provides for a
unique waterfront view and access, it also imposes environmental constraints from the close
proximity to Old Tampa Bay. Exhibit C. The lot has an irregular shape because of the significant
wetland encroachment on the Property. These wetlands restrict the possible location. Further,
because children use the playset, it is important that it be located away from Old Tampa Bay to
mitigate the risk of falling in the water and accidental drowning as well as keeping the playset as
far away from potential storm surge as possible.
2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be
furthered and the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
Strict application of the LDC would prevent the applicant from having typical accessory
recreational activities located on the Property that are typically associated with large residential
lots. One of these recreational activities is a children’s playset. Several homes in the area have a
playset and it is a very common accessory structure to residential uses.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for
other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
It is typical for larger residential lots to be allowed private use recreational activities such
as swimming pools, tennis courts, and in this case, a playset.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
The playset is in the optimal location possible and available to the landowner. As can be
seen from the attached pictures, the impact is de minimis and the surface remains pervious and
will not impede drainage or contribute to any additional stormwater runoff. Further, in the light of
the uncertainty associated with the COVID-19 pandemic, the homeowner desires to provide a safe
and private environment for their children to play. This variance does not seek to add more than
the minimum necessary for the playset.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
The applicant seeks to enjoy a single-family residence with the typical outdoor amenities
associated with a residential lot. Due to the particular shape of the parcel, the location of the playset
is the most suitable location for it. Children will be playing on this playset and it is important that
13

the playset be located away from Old Tampa Bay and the wetlands as much as possible. Children
will be running and playing on the playset and it would be dangerous if the playset were located
any closer to the water or the wetlands. Further, the wetlands could be damaged by children
stepping in them, so this location ensures that the children play separate and apart from the
wetlands. Additionally, due to the risk of storm surge, by having the playset in the side yard, the
location is the most practical location when considering the risk of inundation due to storm surge.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in
the district or adjoining neighborhood.
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No, the desired location of the playset is not based upon the presence of nonconformities
or other variances granted in the district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
No, the variance is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
The variance is solely for the personal recreational enjoyment of the landowner/applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of
the neighborhood.
No, the variance will not substantially diminish property values nor alter the essential
character of the neighborhood. Playsets are very common accessory structures to residential lots,
will not diminish the property value, and will not alter the essential character of a residential
neighborhood.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and
welfare.
The variance as proposed by the applicant will not have a detrimental effect upon the public
interest, health, safety, and welfare. A children’s playset is very common in residential
neighborhoods.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community.
The variance will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of
service for public facilities by the community. It is unrelated to public services, except that it will
likely provide a small reduction on the City’s park system. Due to the uncertainty of the COVID19 pandemic, this will provide a private and safe recreational amenity to the children.
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11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive
Plan and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the
Countywide Future Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity
standards.

Recreational uses are not only permitted at the City level, but are also consistent with the
County Wide Plan. Section 2.3.3.3 of the Countywide Plan allows recreation and open space in
the Residential Low Medium (RLM) category. In accordance with the following table, the City
Future Land use category of Residential Low (RL) corresponds to the Countywide Plan Map
category of Residential Low Medium (RLM).
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This variance request conforms to the general intent of the LDC, Comprehensive Plan, and
Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future Land Use plan. Playsets are a
common accessory structure to a residential use.

Attached as Exhibit L is a memorandum regarding the after-the-fact nature of these variance
requests.
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Exhibit A: Zoning Map
Exhibit B: Future Land Use Maps for City of Safety Harbor and Pinellas County
Exhibit C: Survey
Exhibit D: Photographs of the Basketball Court, Fence, and Playset
Exhibit E: Diagram of Basketball Court and Fence
Exhibit F: Revised Letter from Abbey Naylor, Naylor Environmental Solutions
Exhibit G: Letter from Jason Kinney, P.E., Kinney Engineering
Exhibit H: Diagram of Playset
Exhibit I: Permitted Accessory Uses
Exhibit J: Diagram of Lot Coverage
Exhibit K: Safety Harbor and Pinellas County Comprehensive Plan Provisions for RL
and RLM Future Land Use categories
Exhibit L: Memorandum regarding after the fact nature of request
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EXHIBIT A
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ADJACENT PARCELS

ZONING
R-1, Single Family Residential
R-3, Conditional Mix Residential
This map is a general depiction of boundaries obtained from public records and is not a legal description or survey.
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Exhibit A

Burnett

910 Bayshore Boulevard, Safety Harbor, Florida
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EXHIBIT B
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Johns Eastern Co.

P

RL
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EXHIBIT C
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C1

Digitally signed by
ALVIE F GRIFFITH
Date: 2021.06.14
14:11:52 -04'00'
Surveyor Business Lic # LB8106
14052 N. Florida Ave. Tampa FL 33613
Phone: (813) 388-2484
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EXHIBIT D

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

View of Basketball Court from Street

View of Basketball Court from Driveway

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

View of Basketball Court from Street

View of Basketball Court from Street

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court Looking at Wetlands

Basketball Court

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court Looking at Street

Basketball Court Looking at Street

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court Looking at Wetlands

Basketball Court Looking at Wetlands

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Basketball Court View from Backyard

Basketball Court View from Backyard

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Fence

Fence

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Fence

Fence

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Playset View from Backyard

Playset View from Front

Burnett Legacy Trust
910 Bayshore Blvd.
Safety Harbor, FL
2021-10 VAR
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Photos of Basketball Court, Playset, and Fence

Playset from Sidewalk

Playset from Driveway
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EXHIBIT E
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Burnett

910 Bayshore Boulevard, Safety Harbor, Florida
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EXHIBIT F

September 2, 2021
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Jacob T. Cremer, Esq.
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
401 E. Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Tampa, FL 33602

Subject: Burnett - 910 S. Bayshore Blvd. Safety Harbor, FL

Dear Mr. Cremer,
This letter updates and replaces my original letter dated May 5, 2021 due to new information. An
Informal Wetland and Other Surface Waters Determination was issued by the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection (FDEP) on July 13, 2021 (see enclosed). This determination provides the
approved wetland and other surface water boundaries for the Burnett property located at 910 S Bayshore
Blvd. in Safety Harbor, FL (Parcel ID No. 03-29-16-00000-330-0700). Based on this determination by
FDEP, the basketball court is located entirely within the upland portion of the site. Additionally, the FDEP
evaluated the construction of the basketball court on June 15, 2020. FDEP concluded that there were
no violations and minimal impacts to wetlands. The review was closed with no further coordination
required. Please see enclosed FDEP correspondence.
Since FDEP does not regulate upland buffers, Naylor Environmental Solutions LLC performed an
assessment utilizing the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method (Chapter 62-345 F.A.C.) to quantify the
secondary impacts of the basketball court on the adjacent wetland. Given the small footprint of the
encroachment in the buffer and the limited change in use (fertilized lawn to basketball court), the overall
effect is de minimus to the environment. The state allows for de minimis exemption under Section
373.406(6), Florida Statute which states “Any district or the department may exempt from regulation
under this part those activities that the district or department determines will have only minimal or
insignificant individual or cumulative adverse impacts on the water resources of the district.”
It is my professional opinion that the basketball court has no direct impact to wetlands based on the FDEP
approved delineation and only de minimus secondary impact to the adjacent wetlands due to activity in
the upland buffer.
Further, in December 2020, the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) transferred responsibility for
Section 404 review under the Clean Water Act from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers to the FDEP under
the new State 404 Program for “assumed waters”. The 404 assumption has caused extreme delays at

FDEP and has affected our efforts to get this resolved in a timely manner. The enclosed information should
conclude the documentation necessary for wetland review by the City.

Please feel free to contact me at anaylor@naylorenv.com or 727-207-5255.
Sincerely,
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Abbey Naylor
Principal Ecologist
NAYLOR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC

Enclosure:

Informal Wetland and Other Surface Water Determination
Wetland Delineation Exhibit
FDEP Correspondence

Ron DeSantis
Governor

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

Jeanette Nuñez
Lt. Governor
Shawn Hamilton
Interim Secretary
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July 13, 2021
Jared Burnett
910 S. Bayshore Drive
Safety Harbor, FL 34695
jared@pureteamglobal.com
RE:

Informal Wetland and Other Surface Waters Determination
Pinellas County Parcel ID: 03-29-16-00000-330-0700
910 S. Bayshore Drive
Safety Harbor, FL 34695
File No. 52-0401569-001-FD

Dear Mr. Burnett:
DEP staff inspected the site listed above, Parcel ID No. 03-29-16-00000-330-0700, on
May 20, 2021 to review the wetland/surface water boundary flagged by Abbey Naylor,
Naylor Environmental Solutions and found the following:
The wetland and other surface water boundaries reviewed in the field and depicted on the
attached exhibit dated May 20, 2021 appear to be an accurate representation of the
landward extent of the wetlands and other surface waters on the property described above
pursuant to Section 62-340, Florida Administrative Code. Development (i.e. dredging or
filling) of these wetlands or other surface waters, may require a permit from the
Department. The aerial attached to this Informal Determination Verification letter
represents the limits of wetlands and other surface waters within the area inspected.
These limits are presented here to assist in the design of a project that minimizes impacts
to wetlands. Areas that are not clearly labeled as wetlands, other surface waters, or
upland on the aerial have not been inspected by Department staff and are not subject to
this non-binding informal determination.
Important notes:
1) Other federal, state, or local land development restrictions may apply to your
property.
2) This wetland and other surface waters determination review is informal and is for preapplication planning purposes only.
3) If you desire a binding jurisdictional determination, then you should petition the
Department for a jurisdictional declaratory statement under 62-343.040, Florida
www.dep.state.fl.us

Jared Burnett – Pinellas County
Informal Wetlands Jurisdictional Determination Review
File No.: 52-0401569-001-FD
Page 2 of 2
July 13, 2021
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Administrative Code, or you should apply to DEP for an Environmental Resource
Permit.
4) DEP will consider this informal determination review to be valid for pre-application
planning purposes for no longer than 5 years from the date of the site inspection
February 12, 2026.
5) Construction activities of one or more acres of upland, will require a National
Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit. Construction can include
soil disturbance, clearing, grading and excavation. Please contact the NPDES
Stormwater Section at 850-245-7522 for assistance.
An Environmental Resource Permit application can be obtained on the Department’s web
site at http://www.dep.state.fl.us/water/wetlands/erp/forms.htm. Electronic applications
for some permit and exemptions can be made using this electronic portal:
http://www.fldepportal.com/go/
If you have any questions regarding this letter or permitting requirements, please contact
Carla Burrmann by telephone at 813-470-5763 or by e-mail at
Carla.Burrmann@FloridaDEP.gov.
Sincerely,

___________________________
Carla S. Burrmann, M.S., C.W.E.
Environmental Manager
Permitting & Waste Cleanup Program
Southwest District
v.1.2
cc:
ERP Permitting, Southwest District, sw_erp@floridadep.gov
Abbey Naylor, Naylor Environmental, anaylor@naylorenv.com
Attachments:
Informal Delineation Map

www.FloridaDEP.gov

Johns Eastern Co.
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Figure 2: Aerial
Source: Aerial(ESRI)
Date: 03/29/21
By: Naylor Environmental Solutions
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Figure 3: NRCS Soils
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C1

Digitally signed by
ALVIE F GRIFFITH
Date: 2021.06.14
14:11:52 -04'00'
Surveyor Business Lic # LB8106
14052 N. Florida Ave. Tampa FL 33613
Phone: (813) 388-2484

Existing Entry Printout

11/4/2021 11:57:38 AM - Rec'd

Johns Eastern Co.

3/11/2021

Complaint ID

5013

Date Assigned

5/27/2020

Public Records Request

No

Investigated By

Kevin Miller

Media Interest

No

Complainant Contacted Date

Date Entered

5/27/2020 8:10:10 AM

Access Letter/Referral

5/28/2020

Response Due Date

6/10/2020

Site Visit Date

6/15/2020

Complaint Received By

SWFWMD - Al Gagne

Responsible Party

Complaint Forwarded To

Hannah Westervelt

Program Site ID

Program

SLERP

Complaint Status

Closed

County

Pinellas

Date Closed

6/19/2020 9:20:58 AM

Surface Water Infraction

Not Applicable

Final Results

Investigated by DEP

Facility Name
Address

910 S. Bayshore Blvd.

City

Safety Harbor

ZIP
Anonymous

Yes

Complainant Name

Anonymous

Complainant Phone

Anonymous

Complainant Email

Anonymous

Complaint Description
construction of a tennis court within a wetland

Thursday, March 11, 2021

Page 1 of 2

Existing Entry Printout
3/11/2021

Additional Comments

Results Description
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5/27/2020: Site research – reviewed aerials and site history.
5/28/2020: Site Access Letter sent
6/8/2020: Property owner (Mr. Burnett) left voicemail regarding
SAL.
6/9/2020: KM called Mr. Burnett, no answer, left voicemail with
contact information.
6/10/2020: KM called Mr. Burnett, no answer, left voicemail
with contact information.
6/15/2020: Stopped at site while conducting other inspections
in Pinellas, met Mr. Burnett on site, conducted site inspection.
No violations found during the inspection.
6/18/2020: KM met with HW to discuss findings. No violations.
Closing complaint.

Thursday, March 11, 2021

Page 2 of 2

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Westervelt, Hannah
Renee Cooper
Miller, Kevin R
RE: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
image001.jpg
image002.png
image005.jpg

Hi Renee,
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Hope you are doing well. I apologize for the delayed response.
We did investigate this matter back in June. The Department inspectors determined that there were
no violations as there appeared to be minimal impacts to wetlands. In addition, the department does
not enforce wetland setbacks. It appeared the area in question began being cleared and filled
around 2017, prior to the current property owner taking ownership and that there appeared to be
an existing shoreline stabilization structure surrounding the property.
Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further.
Thank you,
FL-DEP-LOGO

Hannah Westervelt

Environmental Manager
Compliance Assurance Program
Southwest District
Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov
Office: 813-470-5752

From: Renee Cooper <RCooper@cityofsafetyharbor.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 10:38 AM
To: Westervelt, Hannah <Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Hannah:
Do you have an update on this?
Renee Cooper
Public Works Director
City of Safety Harbor
(727) 724-1550 ext. 2009
From: Albert A. Gagne <Albert.Gagne@swfwmd.state.fl.us>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 12:59 PM
To: Renee Cooper <RCooper@cityofsafetyharbor.com>
Cc: Ramzi Chehaib <Ramzi.Chehaib@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Russell Martin

<Russell.Martin@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Westervelt, Hannah <Hannah.Westervelt@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Renee,
We transferred this complaint to DEP back in May of 2020. I have coped Hannah Westervelt
on this email. She can give you the status of DEP’s investigation.
Thanks
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Al
Albert A. Gagne Jr., P.W.S.
Regulation Environmental Coordinator
Environmental Resource Permit Bureau
Southwest Florida Water Management District
7601 Highway 301 North
Tampa, Florida 33637-0797
(800) 423-1476 or 813-985-7481, ext 4352
E-PERMITING
From: Russell Martin <Russell.Martin@swfwmd.state.fl.us>
Sent: Friday, October 16, 2020 8:11 AM
To: Ramzi Chehaib <Ramzi.Chehaib@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Albert A. Gagne
<Albert.Gagne@swfwmd.state.fl.us>
Cc: Renee Cooper <RCooper@cityofsafetyharbor.com>
Subject: Re: 910 S. Bayshore Blvd.
Ramzi,
I think this should go to the FDEP since it appears to be a single family residential lot and is not a part
of the Safety Harbor Drainage Improvement permit that shows on GIS for the area.
Al, Can you send this to FDEP for further wetland investigation? Thanks.
Russell A. Martin, P.W.S.
Environmental Compliance Supervisor
Southwest Florida Water Management District
(813) 985-7481 ext. 2027
Watermatters.org/epermitting
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EXHIBIT G

Stephanie E. Kinney, P.E., CEO
stephanie@kinney-engineering.com
(813) 546-9135

2573 34th Ave. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Jason D. Kinney, P.E., President
jason@kinney-engineering.com
(727) 804-6922

April 18, 2021
Jacob T. Cremer, Esq.
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Tampa, FL 33602
Re:

910 S. Bayshore Blvd, Safety Harbor, FL
Stormwater Impacts of a Basketball Court
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Dear Mr. Cremer,
On April 16, 2021 I visited the residence at 910 S. Bayshore Blvd, Safety Harbor, Florida to
observe a basketball court that was constructed on the south side of the property and adjacent
to the wetland being Tampa Bay.
Kinney Engineering has been asked to summarize what impact a basketball court would have
relating to stormwater impacts and runoff during a rainfall event. The construction of the
basketball court has added 1,782 sf (54’x33’) of concrete impervious surface that will not
provide for percolation of stormwater runoff.
Typically, impervious construction could cause adverse stormwater impacts to water quality and
water quantity to the receiving system. These are often mitigated in retention ponds prior to
discharge. Often permits for a stormwater system are granted by the State of Florida and local
municipalities; neither State of Florida nor Safety Harbor require a Stormwater Permit for single
family residence that is not associated with a larger subdivision.
The construction of the basketball court allows water to runoff from the basketball court directly
to Tampa Bay. We do not anticipate negative water quality impacts as the regular and intended
use of the constructed basketball court does not provide a point source for pollutants to Tampa
Bay. Additionally, the construction of the basketball court does not provide an impact in regard
to the quantity of runoff to Tampa Bay being that Tampa Bay is an unlimited outfall with tidal
fluctuations and is not impacted by additional runoff to Tampa Bay, meaning there is no threat of
increased flooding in Tampa Bay due to the new construction.
It is our professional opinion that the basketball court do not have any negative impact to the
receiving waters of Tampa Bay. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further
questions.
Sincerely,

Jason Kinney, P.E.
FL Reg #63547
Kinney Engineering, LLC
COA #30311
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EXHIBIT I

36.00 - Accessory uses and structures.
(A) Accessory uses are permitted in all zoning districts in accordance with the requirements of this
Code. An accessory use to an existing non-residential primary use shall be one of the permitted
uses of the property within the zoning district or a conditional use that has been approved for the
subject property.
(B) An accessory use is a use or structure which complies with the following standards:
(1) Is clearly incidental to, customarily found in association with, and serves a primary use.
(2) Is subordinate in purpose, area, and extent to the primary use served.
(3) Contributes to the comfort, convenience, or necessity of the primary use served.
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(4) Is located on the same lot, tract, parcel, or property as the primary use.
(C) All accessory structures shall comply with the requirements of the City's building codes.
(D) An accessory type structure which shares a structural wall with the primary structure, or is
attached, shall be deemed to be part of the primary structure and must comply with the primary
structure setback requirements of the district in which it is located.
(E) Notwithstanding 36.00(D) above, an accessory-type structure that is connected to a primary
structure by a breezeway or unenclosed roofed passage shall not be considered part of the
primary structure for purposes of setback requirements, but shall comply with the setback
requirements for accessory structures in the district in which it is located.

(F) Accessory uses or structures shall only be allowed simultaneously with, or following,
establishment/construction of the primary use or structure.

(G) Accessory structures shall be located as follows:
(1) No closer than ten (10) feet to the primary structure; and
(2) No closer than five (5) feet to a lot line; and
(3) No closer than six (6) feet to any other accessory structure; and
(4) Not forward of the front face of the primary structure; except that an arbor, trellis, pergola, or
gazebo unenclosed by walls or other minor decorative landscape feature may be permitted in
a front yard with prior approval of the Planning and Zoning Director;

(5) Detached garages with alley access are subject to Sec. 149.00(I) and may require a greater
setback from the lot line to accommodate vehicle turning movements in accordance with
AASHTO standards;

(6) Accessory structures, excluding swimming pools, may occupy not more than thirty-five (35%)
percent of a required rear yard and not more than five percent (5%) of a front yard; and

(7) Accessory structures shall not exceed twelve (12) feet in height except on property located
inside the Community Redevelopment District where accessory structures may have a
maximum building height of twenty-five (25) feet provided:

(a) The accessory structure is located on a lot with alleyway access; and
(b) Any windows above the ground floor are located to protect the privacy of adjacent
residential properties.
(H) Accessory structures shall not cumulatively exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross floor
area of the primary structure or exceed a maximum of five hundred (500) square feet in all
zoning districts, except the Estate Residential (E-1) zoning district. Within the E-1 zoning district,
accessory structures shall not cumulatively exceed fifty percent (50%) of the gross floor area of
the primary structure.
(Ord. No. 2012-09, § 3, 5-21-2012; Ord. No. 2014-16, § 1, 10-6-2014; Ord. No. 2016-14, § 2, 6-6-2016; Ord. No.
2019-19, § 3, 1-6-2020 )
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36.01

Accessory dwelling units.

(A) Applicability. Accessory dwelling units shall be permitted in all single-family residential zoning
districts located within the City.

(B) Location. The accessory dwelling unit may be added to or included within the principal dwelling
unit, or located in a detached structure. Detached accessory units located outside the Estate
Residential E-1 district must be located on either a corner lot or on a lot with improved alley
access.

(C) Approval Process. One accessory dwelling unit is permitted per eligible lot provided the Planning
and Zoning Director first approves the proposed accessory dwelling unit and a standard building
permit is issued.

(D) Permit Renewal. A Certificate of Occupancy issued for an accessory dwelling unit shall expire if
the accessory dwelling unit is found in violation by the City of Safety Harbor Code Enforcement
Board or other code enforcement entity. Once an affidavit of compliance is issued by the City of
Safety Harbor Code enforcement Officer or other code enforcement entity and imposed fines are
paid to the City of Safety Harbor, the owner may reapply for a Certificate of Occupancy.

(E) Enforcement. The City retains the right with reasonable notice to inspect the accessory dwelling
unit for compliance with the provisions of this Section.

(F) Owner Occupancy. Any dwelling on the lot in which an accessory dwelling unit is constructed
must be occupied by the owner of the premises. Owner occupancy is defined as the property
owner, as reflected in title records, who makes his or her legal residence at the site, as evidenced
by homestead exemption status by the Pinellas County Property Appraiser. The accessory
dwelling unit shall not affect the homestead exemption status while the accessory dwelling unit is
being occupied.

(G) Subdivision. Accessory dwelling units shall not be subdivided or otherwise segregated in
ownership from the principal dwelling unit.

(H) Number of Occupants. No more than two occupants may reside in an accessory dwelling unit.

(I) Basic Development Standards.
(1) Additions to an existing structure or a newly constructed detached accessory dwelling unit
shall be designed consistent with the existing roof pitch, siding and windows of the principal
dwelling unit.
(2) The building height of an accessory structure containing an accessory dwelling unit shall not
exceed 25 feet in elevation.
(3) The orientation of the proposed accessory dwelling unit shall, to the maximum extent
practical, maintain the privacy of residents in adjoining dwellings as determined by the
physical characteristics surrounding the accessory dwelling unit, including landscape
screening, fencing, and window and door placement.
(4) A single-family dwelling containing an accessory dwelling unit shall have only one entrance on
Johns Eastern Co.

each front or side street of the residence.
(5) Accessory dwelling units must comply with building setback standards for accessory
structures.
(6) The square footage of the accessory dwelling unit shall be a minimum of 300 square feet and
a maximum of 800 square feet, excluding any garage area; provided the square footage of
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the accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed 50 percent of the total square footage of the
principal dwelling unit, excluding the garage area, as it exists or as it may be modified.
(7) The accessory dwelling unit shall not contain more than one bedroom.
(8) Only one electrical and one water meter shall be allowed to serve the principal dwelling unit
and the accessory dwelling unit.
(9) At least one off-street parking space must be provided to serve the accessory dwelling unit.
(J) Public Health. The Public Works Director must certify that the water supply and sewage disposal
facilities are adequate to serve the proposed accessory dwelling unit.
(K) Public Safety. The Fire Marshal shall certify that the proposed accessory dwelling unit will comply
with the Florida Fire Prevention Code.
( Ord. No. 2019-19, § 4, 1-6-2020 )
36.02

Swimming pools.

(A) All construction shall be in accordance with the City's building codes.
(B) All pools shall be completely enclosed with an approved wall, fence, cage, or other substantial
structure not less than four (4) feet in height. All entryways to fenced or enclosed pools shall be
equipped with locks or safety latches which shall remain locked when not used or supervised by
the owner.

(C) Swimming pools and screened cages for swimming pools may occupy a required rear or side
yard, provided that no part, including pool decking and other customary accessory structures

associated with swimming pools, is located closer than five (5) feet to a lot line. Pools, screened
cages and decks may not be placed within an easement, unless documentation is provided with
the permit application demonstrating that there are no utilities or storm sewers within the
easement, and the improvements do not impede or restrict drainage flow.
(D) Accessory swimming pools shall maintain a three (3) foot separation from the water's edge to the
primary structure.
(Ord. No. 2018-07, § 4, 5-23-2018)
36.03

Fences, walls and hedges.
(A) All fences, walls and hedges shall conform to the requirements of this Code for visibility triangles.
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(B) For all one- and two-family residences, no fence, wall, or hedge shall exceed four (4) feet in height
when located within a front yard except as follows:
(1) For properties located in the E-1, Estate Residential District, a fence, wall, or hedge within a
required front yard setback up to five (5) feet in height is permitted provided fencing over
four feet in height shall not be of chain-link or wood construction.
(2) For the purposes of this Section, the front yard of a corner lot shall be the side of the property
from which the property is addressed. The other side facing a street shall be considered a
secondary front yard. The maximum fence height in the secondary front yard is six (6) feet.
(3) The City Commission may allow a fence, wall, or hedge up to six (6) feet in height within a
required front yard setback in connection with any site plan approval for a one- or two-family
subdivision.
(4) Decorative columns, posts or other integral architectural features that do not exceed one foot
above the maximum fence or wall height shall be permitted.
(5) For properties fronting roads designated collectors or arterials, and except within the
Community Redevelopment District, where the maximum height is six (6) feet.
(C) Except in industrial districts, no fence or wall shall exceed six (6) feet in height. The maximum
height in industrial districts shall be eight (8) feet.
(D) Barbed wire shall be limited to three (3) strands at a minimum of six (6) feet above the ground.
Barbed wire may be used only on security fences or walls in commercial and industrial districts or
accessory to any utility installation.
(E) Chain-link fencing is prohibited within a required primary or secondary front yard on residentially
zoned properties. On non-residentially zoned properties chain-link fencing within a required front
yard shall be vinyl coated (including strands, poles, and rails) with a black, green or brown color.
(F) The finished side of a fence shall face outward toward abutting lots and right-of-way.
(G) No more than one (1) perimeter fence shall be permitted per lot.
(H) Fences and walls (including retaining walls) shall be set back at least two (2) feet from a platted

alleyway or the edge of a sidewalk. A permit to replace seventy-five percent or more of an
existing wall, fence, or retaining wall shall be subject to this requirement, unless the City Arborist
determines that moving a retaining wall around a protected tree with a condition rating of 2.5 or
greater would be harmful to the tree's health.
(I) Vehicular gates are permitted on driveways at a minimum set back of twenty (20) feet from the
roadway, shall not block the sidewalk when open, and are subject to the same requirements as
fences.
(Ord. No. 2011-10, § 1, 8-15-2011; Ord. No. 2012-09, § 4, 5-21-2012; Ord. No. 2014-16, § 2, 10-6-2014; Ord.
No. 2016-15, § 1, 6-6-2016; Ord. No. 2018-05, § 2, 5-7-2018; Ord. No. 2019-20, § 3, 1-21-2020 )
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36.04

Screened cages.
Screened cages or decks may occupy a required rear or side yard, provided that no part is located
closer than five (5) feet to a lot line. Screened cages or decks may not be placed within an
easement, unless documentation is provided with the permit application demonstrating that there
are no utilities or storm sewers within the easement, and the improvements do not impede or
restrict drainage flow.

(Ord. No. 2018-07, § 5, 5-23-2018)
36.05

Mechanical equipment.
No mechanical equipment including, but not limited to, heating, air conditioning, refrigeration
equipment, generators, propane tanks, plumbing lines, ductwork, and transformers shall be
located within a primary front yard. Ground-mounted mechanical equipment may be located
within a secondary front yard if opaque screening is provided around all sides of the equipment.
Screening shall include an opaque decorative fence or wall or a non-opaque fence with opaque
vegetative screening. All screening shall be a minimum of one (1) foot higher than the height of the
mechanical equipment being screened and a maximum of six (6) feet in height. For the purposes of
this section, the front yard of a corner lot shall be the side of the property from which the property
is addressed. The other side facing a street shall be considered a secondary front yard. Groundmounted mechanical equipment not on single-family residential property shall be screened from
public rights-of-way, pedestrian areas, and any adjacent residential property using landscaping or
other acceptable material. Rooftop mechanical equipment shall be completely screened from all
ground level views by a parapet wall or other architectural feature integrated to the building.

(Ord. No. 2019-01, § 2, 1-22-2019)
36.06

Pavers.

Interlocking pavers or a continuous grouping of pavers, not part of a driveway, are permitted
within any yard, provided that no paver is located closer than three (3) feet to a lot line unless the
applicant submits drainage data for review by the City Engineer demonstrating positive site
drainage and that the improvements do not impede off-site drainage patterns. Pavers are subject
to the impervious surface ratio maximum established in Section 40.00 and shall allow for positive
site drainage. Pavers are not permitted within six (6) feet from the trunk of a protected tree. Pavers
placed under a protected tree canopy are to be pervious and installed at existing grade over sand.
Pavers shall not be within three (3) feet of a meter box and require a paver waiver if installed over
a utility. Any pavers installed within the right-of-way shall require a maintenance agreement
between the applicant and the City.
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(Ord. No. 2018-07, § 6, 5-23-2018)
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ENVIRONMENTAL
FEATURES
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Exhibit K

Exhibit J-1
City of Safety Harbor
Comprehensive Plan - RL Category
character and desires of the City of Safety Harbor.
Therefore, in conjunction with and furtherance of the "Goals, Objectives and Policies" of this Element,
the following land use categories are intended to guide the City of Safety Harbor in the continued
maintenance of its desired character.
1.

RESIDENTIAL LAND USE CLASSIFICATION
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A.

Residential Rural (RR) (0 to .5 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Rural (RR) Land Use category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a rural, very low density residential manner; and to
recognize such areas suitable for rural residences and natural resource features consistent
with such areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential and agricultural.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations distant from urban activity centers, and
in areas where development and use characteristics are rural in nature.
(5) Nonresidential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .30 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

B.

Residential Estate (RE) (0 to 1.0 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Estate (RE) Land Use category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a large lot, very low density residential manner, and to
recognize such areas as well suited for estate residential areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential and agricultural.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations distant from urban activity centers, and
in areas serving as a transition between more rural and more urban residential areas.
(5) Nonresidential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .30 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

C.

Residential Suburban (RS) (0 to 2.5 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Suburban (RS) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a suburban, low density residential manner; and to
recognize such uses as well suited for suburban residential.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations outside urban activity centers, and in
areas serving as a transition between more rural and more urban residential areas. These
areas are generally accessed by minor and collector roadways.
(5) Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .30 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

D.

Residential Low (RL) (0 to 5.0 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Low (RL) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are

GOALS, OBJECTIVES & POLICIES
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(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
E.

Residential Urban (RU) (0 to 7.5 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Urban (RU) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in an urban low density residential manner; and to recognize
such uses as well suited for urban residential areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations close in proximity to urban activity
centers, and in areas serving as a transition between more suburban and more urban
residential areas. These areas are generally accessed by minor and collector roadways.
(5) Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .40 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .65.

Johns Eastern Co.
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appropriate for development in a low density residential manner; and to recognize such
uses as well suited for low density residential areas.
The primary uses shall be residential.
The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
This category is generally appropriate to locations outside urban activity centers, and in
areas serving as a transition between more suburban and more urban residential areas.
These areas are generally accessed by minor and collector roadways.
Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .40 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .65.

F.

Residential Medium (RM) (0 - 15.0 units/gross acre)
(1) The Residential Medium (RM) Land Use Category is intended for those areas that are
appropriate for development in a moderately intensive residential manner; and to
recognize such uses as well suited for urban residential areas.
(2) The primary uses shall be residential.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent, public/semi-public, and ancillary nonresidential uses.
(4) This category is generally appropriate to locations within or in close proximity to urban
activity centers, and in areas serving as a transition between less urban and more urban
residential and mixed use areas. These areas are in close proximity and accessed by
arterial and thoroughfare roadways.
(5) Non-residential uses generally shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .50 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .65.

G.

Density
(1) Density levels identified are maximum permissible densities.
(2) Residential density is expressed in terms of a ratio of the number of dwelling units per
gross acre of land.

H.

Residential Equivalent Uses
(1) Residential equivalent uses shall not exceed 3.0 beds per allowable dwelling unit per acre.

I.

Other Standards
(1) Public/semi-public and ancillary non-residential uses shall not exceed 3 acres in size,

GOALS, OBJECTIVES & POLICIES
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Exhibit J-2
Countywide Comprehensive Plan
RLM Category
2.3.3.3 Category/Symbol – Residential Low Medium (RLM).
Purpose – This category is intended to depict areas that are now developed, or appropriate to be
developed, in a suburban, low density or moderately dense residential manner; and to recognize such
areas as primarily well-suited for residential uses that are consistent with the suburban qualities,
transportation facilities, including transit, and natural resources of such areas.
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Use Characteristics – Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include:
•

Permitted Uses Not Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Residential; Residential Equivalent;
Vacation Rental pursuant to the provisions of Section 509.242(1)(c), Florida Statutes; Accessory
Dwelling Unit; Public Educational Facility; Recreation/Open Space; Community Garden;
Agricultural-Light; Agricultural.

•

Permitted Uses Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Any contiguous use or combination of uses
subject to the same acreage threshold specified below, alone or when added together,
exceeding the applicable acreage maximum shall require a Countywide Plan Map amendment
to another land use category that permits the use(s) where the acreage maximum does not
apply:
- Uses Subject to One Acre Maximum – Office; Personal Service/Office Support; Retail
Commercial.
- Uses Subject to Three Acre Maximum – Ancillary Nonresidential; Transportation/Utility.
- Uses Subject to Five Acre Maximum – Institutional (except Public Educational Facilities
which are not subject to this threshold, pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.5.4.2).

•

Locational Characteristics – This category is generally appropriate to locations ranging from
rural areas distant from urban activity centers, to suburban areas near or in proximity to urban
activity centers; in close, walkable, or bikeable proximity to low-intensity neighborhood
servicing uses and low to mid-intensity and density mixed-use areas; in areas where use and
development characteristics are residential in nature; and in areas serving as a transition
between rural or suburban to more urban residential areas. These areas are generally served by
and accessed from minor and collector roadways which connect to the arterial and highway
network.

•

Scenic/Noncommercial Corridor (SNCC) – Amendments to Residential Low Medium in SNCCs
are governed by Section 6.5.4.1.4, which restricts the category and its permitted uses to certain
SNCC classifications.

•

Traffic Generation Characteristics – The standard for the purpose of calculating typical traffic
impacts relative to an amendment for this category shall be 67 trips per day per acre.

Countywide Rules

2-8

August 17, 2020

Density/Intensity Standards – Shall include the following:
Residential and Vacation Rental Use – Shall not exceed 10 units per acre (UPA).

•

Residential Equivalent Use – Shall not exceed an equivalent of 3.0 beds per permitted dwelling
unit at 10 UPA.

•

Nonresidential Use – Shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .50, nor an impervious surface
ratio (ISR) of .75.

•

Mixed-Use – Shall not exceed, in combination, the respective number of UPA and FAR
permitted, when allocated in their respective proportion to the net land area of the property. In
the alternative, the mixed-use bonus provisions of Section 4.2.3.6 may be used.
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Exhibit J-3
City of Safety Harbor
Comprehensive Plan - R/OS
Category
5.

PUBLIC/SEMI-PUBLIC LAND USE CLASSIFICATION
A.

(1) The Preservation (P) Land Use Category is intended for areas considered to be vital for
the maintenance and recharge of water resources, areas of unique or valuable
topographic or subsurface features, and areas of significant environmental or
ecological importance, wildlife preserves, fresh and saltwater wetlands and drainage
corridors.
(2) This category is generally appropriate to locations where natural resource protection
is required.
(3) There shall be no allowable density and intensity standard.
(4) A transfer of development right shall be allowed in accordance with the regulations
adopted in the Land Development Code.
(5) An appropriate buffer shall be provided for preservation areas in accordance with the
regulations adopted in the Land Development Code.
(6) Where the mapped delineation of preservation areas is inconclusive due to the scale of
the City Future Land Use Map, or the nature of an environmental feature, a field
determination and mapping of the actual boundary at an appropriate scale may be
required as a part of any plan amendment or development approval request. Actual
delineation of boundaries shall include, at a minimum, requirements of the Pinellas
County Master Drainage Plan and field determinations of significant environmental
areas by the affected Agencies or by a qualified consultant. Should such actual
delineation differ from that shown on the Countywide Plan Map, an accurate drawing
at an appropriate scale depicting the determinations shall be submitted to Forward
Pinellas (The Countywide Planning Authority) for appropriate action.
(7) For those areas primarily pertaining to drainage corridor relocation or other
alterations or adjustments may be permitted subject to approval of all appropriate
agencies without the necessity of an amendment to the City Future Land Use Map.
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B.

Recreation/Open Space (ROS)
(1) The Recreation/Open Space (ROS) Land Use Category is intended for recreation open
space uses such as passive recreation areas, active recreational areas which include
developed physical facilities (e.g. tennis courts, ball fields, swimming pools, etc.),
public/private open space and golf courses.
(2) This category is generally appropriate to locations where the natural and manmade
conditions contribute to the recreation and open space needs of the community.
(3) Non-residential uses shall generally not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .25 and an
impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .50.
(4) A transfer of development right shall be allowed in accordance with the regulations
adopted in the Land Development Code.

C.

Institutional (I) Category
(1) The Institutional (I) Land Use Category is intended for areas appropriate for
public/semi-public institutional type facilities.
(2) The primary uses shall be schools, colleges, hospitals, medical clinics, churches,
religious institutions, cemeteries, government offices, libraries, social/public service
agencies, public safety facilities and fraternal/civic organizations.
(3) The secondary uses shall be residential equivalent uses, recreation/open space uses,
and public/semi-public uses that are not institutional in nature.
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Exhibit J-4
Countywide Comprehensive Plan
R/OS Category
Category/Symbol – Recreation/Open Space (R/OS).

Purpose – This plan category is intended to recognize recreation/open space uses that serve the
community or region.
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Use Characteristics – Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include:
•

Permitted Uses Not Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Recreation/Open Space; Community
Garden; Agricultural-Light; Electric substations in compliance with Section 163.3208, F.S.

•

Permitted Uses Subject to Acreage Thresholds – Transportation/Utility uses (excluding electric
substations) are subject to a five-acre maximum. Any contiguous use or combination of uses
subject to this acreage threshold, alone or when added together, exceeding the acreage
maximum, shall require a Countywide Plan Map amendment to another land use category that
permits the use(s) where the acreage maximum does not apply.

•

Locational Characteristics – This category is generally appropriate to those public and private
open spaces and recreational facilities dispersed throughout the county; and in recognition of
the natural and man-made conditions which contribute to the active and passive open space
character and recreation use of such locations.

•

Scenic/Noncommercial Corridor (SNCC) – Per the provisions of Section 6.5.4.1.4, this category is
permitted in all SNCC classifications.

•

Traffic Generation Characteristics – The standard for the purpose of calculating typical traffic
impacts relative to an amendment for this category shall be 3 trips per day per acre.

Density/Intensity Standards – Shall include the following:
•

No use shall exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .25 nor an impervious surface ratio (ISR) of .60.

•

Transfer of development rights shall be allowed consistent with Section 5.2.1.1.

Other Standards – Shall include the following:
•

An appropriate buffer, as determined by the local jurisdiction, shall be provided between any
electric substation and any other adjoining use.

Countywide Rules
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Jacob T. Cremer
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2100
Post Office Box 3299
Tampa, FL 33601
Direct: (813) 222-5051
Fax: (813) 222-5054
Email: jcremer@stearnsweaver.com
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The After-the-Fact Nature of the Variance Application is Irrelevant
to the Self-Created Hardship Analysis
The City of Safety Harbor Land Development Code (“LDC”) provides eleven criteria for
evaluating a variance application. None of these criteria allow consideration of whether the variance
application is before or after the structure was built:
1. The need for the proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape,
topographical condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to
the specific property involved.
2. Strict applications of the provisions of the Code involved will deprive the applicant of
reasonable use of the property meaning that the Code's intent will not be furthered and
the application of the Code to the applicant is unfair.
3. Granting the variance will not confer any special privilege that is not allowed for other
lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
4. The variance granted is the minimum necessary that will afford relief.
5. The conditions or special circumstances peculiar to the property have not been self
created.
6. Is not based upon the presence of nonconformities or other variances granted in the
district or adjoining neighborhood.
7. Is not based upon conditions, including financial, personal to the applicant.
8. Will not substantially diminish property value, nor alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.
9. Will not have a detrimental effect upon the public interest, health, safety and welfare.
10. Will not create a negative impact upon the provisions of an adequate level of service for
public facilities by the community.
11. Conforms to the general intent of this Code, requirements of the Comprehensive Plan
and requirements of the Rules Concerning the Administration of the Countywide Future
Land Use Plan pertaining to the adjustment of intensity standards.
LDC § 234.02(B)(1)–(11).
Specifically, as to Criteria 1 and 5, Florida courts have focused on the nature of the
property—and not recognized a self-created hardship in situations where the hardship arose from
conditions peculiar to the property itself, “unrelated to [the] conduct . . . of its owners or buyers.”
City of Coral Gables v. Geary, 383 So. 2d 1127, 1128 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980); See also Chesapeake
Bay Found., Inc. v. DCW Dutchship Island, LLC, 97 A.3d 135, 156 (Md. 2014) (“If the peculiar
circumstances arise from the zoning restrictions themselves, the owners’ hardship is not self-
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created.”). In Chesapeake Bay Foundation, a home builder sought an after-the-fact area variance for
structures built on an island near Chesapeake Bay. Id. at 137. On appeal, the Maryland Court of
Appeals issued an opinion on whether the after-the-fact nature of the variance request was relevant
to the self-created hardship analysis. Id. at 153–58. The court concluded that the home builder’s
failure to obtain the proper variance was before construction was irrelevant. Id. at 157 (“This
[failure] would only be relevant if [the home builder’s] acts constituted the “peculiar circumstances”
that created the need for the variances.”).
Similarly, in State ex rel. Mueller v. Chippewa Cty. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, homeowners
built a covered front porch without the proper area variance because ice and snow accumulated on
their front steps, causing dangerous conditions and at least one injury. No. 2010AP2530, 2011 WL
1648247, at *1 (Wis. Ct. App. May 3, 2011). The homeowners later applied for a variance, which
was denied by the Chippewa Zoning Board of Adjustment because it concluded the variance was a
self-created hardship. Id. at *3. The Board erroneously concluded that the self-created hardship was
the cost of removing the porch, but the homeowners and the Court of Appeals concluded the
hardship was the ice and snow buildup—a dangerous condition not created by the homeowners. Id.
In its opinion, the Court of Appeals found that the Zoning Board summarily denied the variance
solely because it was after-the-fact, which is not illegal. Id. at *4.
Furthermore, under the LDC, the City of Safety Harbor Board of Appeals cannot consider
the following variances:
1. Variances which permit the establishment of a use in a zone or district in which such use
is not permitted by the regulations of the zoning district involved;
2. Variances which permit the establishment of a lot or parcel which must be combined
under the terms of this Code or which is part of a larger parcel which when established
does not meet the area or width requirements of the applicable zoning district;
3. Variances which permit an increase in density above that allowed by the applicable
zoning district or Comprehensive Plan designation;
4. Variances which would purport or modify any definitions set forth by the Code;
5. Variance which relate in any way to a nonconforming use.
LDC § 234.02(A)(1)–(5). An after-the-fact variance is not one of the prohibited variances,
indicating that the LDC allows their consideration.
Consequently, in this case, all variances under consideration request relief that arises from
the unusual shape of the property and the unusual nature of its wetland buffer due to the extensive
wetland vegetation on and surrounding the property.
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